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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A search of the environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). THE 
CHAZEN COMPANIES used the EDR FieldCheck System to review and/or revise the results of this search, 
based on independent data verification by THE CHAZEN COMPANIES. The report was designed to assist 
parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards and Practices for All Appropriate 
Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments (E 
1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a 
parcel of real estate. 

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 

ADDRESS 

114 FORT ROAD
 
SCHOHARIE, NY 12157
 

COORDINATES 

Latitude (North): 42.6751000 - 42˚ 40’ 30.36’’
 
Longitude (West): 74.3026000 - 74˚ 18’ 9.36’’
 
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18
 
UTM X (Meters): 557144.2
 
UTM Y (Meters): 4724757.5
 
Elevation: 633 ft. above sea level
 

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY 

Target Property Map: 42074-F3 SCHOHARIE, NY
 
Most Recent Revision: 1994
 

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT 

Photo Year: 2009
 
Source: USDA
 

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS 

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR. 

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES 

No sites were identified in following databases. 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Federal NPL site list 

NPL National Priority List 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites 
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens 

Federal Delisted NPL site list 

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions 

Federal CERCLIS list 

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System 

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List 

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned 

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report 

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list 

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal 

Federal RCRA generators list 

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators 
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators 
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries 

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List 
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls 
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System 

Federal ERNS list 

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System 

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS 

SHWS Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State 
VAPOR REOPENED Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List 

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists 

SWF/LF Facility Register 

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 

LTANKS Spills Information Database 
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 

State and tribal registered storage tank lists 

TANKS Storage Tank Faciliy Listing 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

UST Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database 
CBS UST Chemical Bulk Storage Database 
MOSF UST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database 
AST Petroleum Bulk Storage 
CBS AST Chemical Bulk Storage Database 
MOSF AST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database 
MOSF Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing 
CBS Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing 
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing 

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries 

ENG CONTROLS Registry of Engineering Controls 
INST CONTROL Registry of Institutional Controls 
RES DECL Restrictive Declarations Listing 

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Agreements 
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing 

State and tribal Brownfields sites 

ERP Environmental Restoration Program Listing 
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List 

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Local Brownfield lists 

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites 

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites 

ODI Open Dump Inventory 
SWTIRE Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List 
SWRCY Registered Recycling Facility List 
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands 

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites 

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs 
DEL SHWS Delisted Registry Sites 
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register 

Local Land Records 

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information 
LIENS Spill Liens Information 

Records of Emergency Release Reports 

NY Hist Spills SPILLS Database 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Other Ascertainable Records 

RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators 
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data 
DOD Department of Defense Sites 
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites 
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees 
ROD Records Of Decision 
MINES Mines Master Index File 
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System 
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act 
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System 
PADS PCB Activity Database System 
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System 
RADINFO Radiation Information Database 
HSWDS Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory 
UIC Underground Injection Control Wells 
MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data 
DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaners 
NPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
AIRS Air Emissions Data 
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations 
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing 
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information 
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties 
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing 
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data 
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List 
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List 
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing 
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST 
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database 

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS 

EDR Proprietary Records 

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants 

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS 

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases. 

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on 
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity 
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been 
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property. 
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed 
data on individual sites can be reviewed. 

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases. 

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 

HIST LTANKS: A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the 
incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental 
Conservation stopped providing updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes 
fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in 
the NY LTANKS database.

 An online review and analysis by THE CHAZEN COMPANIES of the HIST LTANKS list,

 as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is 1 HIST LTANKS site 

within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
 

Lower Elevation  Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page ____________________  ________  ___________________ _____ _____

 FUSCO ANTIQUE STORE MAIN  154 N. MAIN ST RT 30? SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) 2 8 
Date Closed: 02/25/92 

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Records of Emergency Release Reports 

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
 
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
 
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.


 An online review and analysis by THE CHAZEN COMPANIES of the NY Spills list,

 as provided by EDR, and dated 08/20/2012 has revealed that there are 8 NY Spills sites

 within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
 

Equal/Higher Elevation  Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page ____________________  ________  ___________________ _____ _____

 OLD STONE FORT  145 FORT RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) 1 7 
Date Closed: 5/26/2010 

Lower Elevation  Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page ____________________  ________  ___________________ _____ _____

 NAT GRID SCHOHARIE SUBSTATION 111 MIX LN SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) 3 9 
Date Closed: 3/29/2012

 423 MAIN ST HURRICANE IRENE FL  423 MAIN ST (RT 30) SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) A4 11 
Date Closed: 3/14/2012

 419 MAIN ST HURRICANE IRENE FL  419 MAIN ST (RT 30) SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) A5 12 
Date Closed: 3/21/2012

 OTTMAN & ENDERS MAIN ST RT 30 MAIN ST (409) RT 30 HUR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.) 6 13
 SCHOHARIE COUNTY JAIL DEPOT LN  157 DEPOT LN SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) 7 15 

Date Closed: 12/23/2010

 DPW YARD  393 MAIN ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) 8 16 
Date Closed: 10/11/2011

 373 MAIN ST HURRICANE IRENE FL  373 MAIN ST HURRICANE I SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) 9 18 
Date Closed: 3/26/2012 
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____________  ____________ 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 45 records. 

Site Name  Database(s) 

OTTMAN & ENDERS, INC.  TANKS 
NYS DOT REG 9  RCRA-CESQG, MANIFEST 
SCHOHARIE VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL CEN  RCRA-CESQG, MANIFEST 
DEPOT LANE DEMO SITE  SWF/LF 
SCHOHARIE COUNTY ARC RT 30  LTANKS, HIST LTANKS, NY Spills,

 NY Hist Spills 
PROBATION BLDG RT 30A  LTANKS, HIST LTANKS 
ALBANY-SCHENECTADY-SCHOHARIE BOCES  RCRA-NonGen, LTANKS, HIST LTANKS 
SCHOHARIE CO DPW MAIN ST  LTANKS, HIST LTANKS 
GREAT AMERICAN MAIN ST  LTANKS, HIST LTANKS 
SCHOHARIE CO HWY GARAGE  HIST LTANKS 
DMV SCHOHARIE DPW BLDG  HIST LTANKS 
AGWAY @ DMV MAIN ST  HIST LTANKS, NY Spills, NY Hist

 Spills 
AGWAY ENERGY PRODUCTS  UST 
SCHOHARIE VOTEC CENTER  UST 
SCHOHARIE COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WO  UST 
SCHOHARIE VOTEC CENTER  AST 
SCHOHARIE COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WO  AST 
NYSDOT BIN 1094530  RCRA-LQG 
SCHOHARIE CO OFFICE RT 30  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
SCHOHARIE COUNTY HWY DEPT DPW MAIN  NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE COUNTY ARC RT 30  NY Spills 
NIMO TRANSFORMER POLE 32  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
AGWAY RT 30  NY Spills 
VOTEC RT 30  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
MIRABITO @ SCHOHARIE COUNTY HWY DE  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
MOYER PETRO RT 30  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
BLACK PLASTIC DRUM BEHIND GARAGE H  NY Spills 
TANK IN YOUNGS FIELD RT 443 HURRIC  NY Spills 
BRAUN ESTATE RT 7  NY Spills 
NIMO TRUCK RT 443  NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE COUNTY COURT HOUSE MAIN  NY Spills 
OTTMAN & ENDERS N. MAIN  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
AGWAY @ SCHOHARIE COUNTY DMV MAIN  NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE COUNTY HWY GARAGE MAIN S  NY Spills 
FUSCO ANTIQUE STORE MAIN ST  NY Spills 
SHEEN ON RD MAIN ST TO SHANNON AVE  NY Spills 
BOZICEVICH RES MAIN ST HURRICANE I  NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE SCHOOL BUS GARAGE MAIN S  NY Spills 
HERITAGE HOUSE MAIN ST HURRICANE I  NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE SCHOOL BUS GARA  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
DMV SCHOHARIE COUNTY DPW BLDG MAIN  NY Spills 
CO HWY GARAGE MAIN ST  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
CARMAN @ OTTMAN & ENDERS  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
POLE # 67 NAT GRID  NY Spills 
DOT HIGHWAY - TRACTOR  NY Spills 
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY 

Search 
Distance Target Total 

Database (Miles) Property < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Federal NPL site list

NPL  1.000 0  0  0  0  NR  0
Proposed NPL  1.000 0  0  0  0  NR  0
NPL LIENS TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL 0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS 0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS 1.000 0  0  0  0  NR  0

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG  0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
RCRA-SQG  0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
RCRA-CESQG 0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0

Federal institutional controls / 
engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
US INST CONTROL  0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0
LUCIS TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0

Federal ERNS list

ERNS TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS  1.000 0  0  0  0  NR  0
VAPOR REOPENED 0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0

State and tribal landfill and/or 
solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF 0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS  0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0
HIST LTANKS  0.500 0  1  0  NR  NR  1
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

TANKS 0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY 

Search 
Distance Target Total 

Database (Miles) Property < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

UST  0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
CBS UST  0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
MOSF UST  0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
AST  0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
CBS AST  0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
MOSF AST  0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
MOSF  0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
CBS  0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
INDIAN UST  0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
FEMA UST 0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0

State and tribal institutional 
control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
INST CONTROL  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
RES DECL TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP  0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0

State and tribal Brownfields sites

ERP  0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid 
Waste Disposal Sites

ODI  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
SWTIRE  0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0
SWRCY  0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / 
Contaminated Sites

US CDL  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
DEL SHWS  1.000 0  0  0  0  NR  0
US HIST CDL TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0

Local Land Records

LIENS 2  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
LIENS LIENS TP TP NRNR  NR NR  NR NR  NR NR  NR NR  0 0

Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills  0.500 1  3  4  NR  NR  8
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0

TC3433232.1s Page 5 

http:TC3433232.1s


 

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY 

Search 
Distance Target Total 

Database (Miles) Property < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted 

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
DOT OPS  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
DOD  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
FUDS  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
CONSENT  1.000 0  0  0  0  NR  0
ROD  1.000 0  0  0  0  NR  0
MINES  0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
TRIS  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
TSCA  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
ICIS  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
PADS  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
MLTS  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
RADINFO  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
HSWDS  1.000 0  0  0  0  NR  0
UIC  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
MANIFEST  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
DRYCLEANERS  0.375 0  0  0  NR  NR  0
NPDES  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
AIRS  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
INDIAN RESERV  1.000 0  0  0  0  NR  0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS  0.500 0  0  0  NR  NR  0
US FIN ASSUR  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
PRP  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
COAL ASH  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
COAL ASH DOE  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
COAL ASH EPA  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
2020 COR ACTION  0.250 0  0  NR  NR  NR  0
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
EPA WATCH LIST  TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR  NR  NR  NR  NR  0

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS 

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants 0.125 0  NR  NR  NR  NR  0

NOTES:

 TP = Target Property

 NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

 Sites may be listed in more than one database 
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

1 OLD STONE FORT NY Spills S109207506 
NNE 145 FORT RD N/A 
< 1/8 SCHOHARIE, NY 
0.110 mi. 
579 ft. 

Relative: SPILLS: 
Higher Facility ID: 0806007 

DER Facility ID: 352430 
Actual: Facility Type: ER 
643 ft. Site ID:
 403235 

DEC Region:
 4 
Spill Number:
 0806007 
Spill Date:
 8/27/2008 
Spill Cause:
 Other 
Spill Class:
 Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. (Highly 

Improbable)
Spill Closed Date:
  5/26/2010 
SWIS:
 4842 
Investigator:
 TDLANE 
Referred To:
 Not reported 
Reported to Dept:
 8/27/2008 
CID:
 410 
Water Affected:
 Not reported 
Spill Source:
 Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other 
Spill Notifier:
 Other 
Cleanup Ceased:
 Not reported 
Cleanup Meets Std:
 True 
Last Inspection:
 Not reported 
Recommended Penalty:
 False 
UST Trust:
 False 
Remediation Phase:
 0 
Date Entered In Computer:
 8/27/2008 
Spill Record Last Update:
 5/26/2010 
Spiller Name:
 KEVIN MCMILLIAN 
Spiller Company:
 OLD STONE FORT 
Spiller Address:
 145 PORT ROAD 
Spiller City,St,Zip:
 SCHOHAIRE, NY 
Spiller Company:
 001 
Contact Name:
 KEVIN MCMILLAN 
Contact Phone:
 (518) 768-4629 
DEC Memo:
  11:50 - TK called Kevin M.; old tank not used for years, water in 

 tank, excavation in clay cove next to bldg., sm. quan. of soil to be
 excavated & stockpiled, tank closure rpt. w/sampling data will be
 generated.8/29/08-KM requests letter for Albany LF. 500 g ust. ~30 cy
 PCS. tdl. 5/7/10-rcd TCR. ~250 ppb tvoc in sides, 4 bottom. C. tdl.

Remarks:
  DURING TANK CLEANING, HOLES IN TANK WERE DISCOVERED: CLEANUP IN 
PROGRESS:

Material:
Site ID:  403235 
Operable Unit ID: 1159950 
Operable Unit: 01 
Material ID: 2151101 
Material Code: 0001A 
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil 
Case No.: Not reported 
Material FA: Petroleum 
Quantity: Not reported 
Units: Gallons 

TC3433232.1s  Page 7 

http:TC3433232.1s


Map ID MAP FINDINGS 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

OLD STONE FORT (Continued) S109207506

Recovered: No 
Resource Affected:  Not reported 
Oxygenate:  False 

Tank Test:
Site ID: Not reported 
Spill Tank Test:  Not reported 
Tank Number:  Not reported 
Tank Size:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 
Leak Rate:  Not reported 
Gross Fail:  Not reported 
Modified By:  Not reported 
Last Modified:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 

2 FUSCO ANTIQUE STORE MAIN HIST LTANKS S103939449 
SW 154 N. MAIN ST RT 30? N/A 
1/8-1/4 SCHOHARIE, NY 
0.132 mi. 
699 ft. 

Relative: HIST LTANKS: 
Lower Region of Spill: 4 

Spill Number:  9103286 
Actual: Spill Date:  06/19/1991 
613 ft. Spill Time:  12:00 

Spill Cause:  Tank Failure 
Resource Affectd:  Groundwater 
Water Affected:  Not reported 
Spill Source:  Gas Station 
Spill Class:  Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response. 

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Spill Closed Dt:  02/25/92 
Cleanup Ceased:  02/25/92 
Cleanup Meets Standard:  True 
Investigator:  LANE 
Caller Name:  Not reported 
Caller Agency:  Not reported 
Caller Phone:  Not reported 
Caller Extension:  Not reported 
Notifier Name:  Not reported 
Notifier Agency:  Not reported 
Notifier Phone:  Not reported 
Notifier Extension:  Not reported 
Reported to Department Date:  06/20/91
Reported to Department Time: 10:00 
SWIS: 43 
Spiller Contact:  Not reported 
Spiller Phone:  Not reported 
Spiller Extention:  Not reported 
Spiller Name:  MIKE FUSCO 
Spiller Address:  PO BX A 
Spiller City,St,Zip:  CARLISLE 12031 
Spiller Cleanup Date:  / / 
Facility Contact:  Not reported 
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

FUSCO ANTIQUE STORE MAIN (Continued) S103939449

Facility Phone: Not reported
 
Facility Extention:  Not reported
 
Spill Notifier:  Tank Tester
 
PBS Number:  Not reported
 
Last Inspection:  / /
 
Recommended Penalty:  Penalty Not Recommended
 
Enforcement Date:  / /
 
Investigation Complete:  / /
 
UST Involvement:  True
 
Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:  / /
 
Corrective Action Plan Submitted:  / /
 
Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:  07/01/91
 
Time Spill Entered In Computer Data File:  Not reported
 
Spill Record Last Update:  11/13/01
 
Is Updated:  False
 

Tank:

PBS Number: Not reported
 
Tank Number:  Not reported
 
Tank Size:  Not reported
 
Test Method:  Not reported
 
Leak Rate Failed Tank:  Not reported
 
Gross Leak Rate:  Not reported
 

Material:
Material Class Type: Petroleum 
Quantity Spilled:  0 
Unkonwn Quantity Spilled:  True 
Units:  Gallons 
Quantity Recovered:  0 
Unkonwn Quantity Recovered: False
Material: GASOLINE 
Class Type:  GASOLINE 
Times Material Entry In File:  21329 
CAS Number:  Not reported 
Last Date:  19940929 
DEC Remarks: Not reported 
Spill Cause: REMOVING 15K, 5K, 2 2KS, STRONG ODOR @ SM TANKS, HOLES IN 2K, TCLP TESTING, 

CLEAN CLAY UNDER TANKS @ 10 . 

3 NAT GRID SCHOHARIE SUBSTATION MIX LN NY Spills S111738634 
SSW 111 MIX LN  N/A 
1/8-1/4 SCHOHARIE, NY 
0.139 mi. 
735 ft. 

Relative: SPILLS: 
Lower Facility ID: 1114156 

DER Facility ID:  416643 
Actual: Facility Type:  ER 
618 ft. Site ID:  462197 

DEC Region:  4 
Spill Number:  1114156 
Spill Date:  3/21/2012 
Spill Cause:  Equipment Failure 
Spill Class:  Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known 

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
 Corrective action taken.
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

MAP FINDINGS 

NAT GRID SCHOHARIE SUBSTATION MIX LN (Continued) S111738634 

Spill Closed Date: 3/29/2012 
SWIS:  4842 
Investigator:  TDLANE 
Referred To:  Not reported 
Reported to Dept:  3/21/2012 
CID:  Not reported 
Water Affected:  Not reported 
Spill Source:  Commercial Vehicle 
Spill Notifier:  Responsible Party 
Cleanup Ceased:  Not reported 
Cleanup Meets Std:  True 
Last Inspection:  3/22/2012 
Recommended Penalty:  False 
UST Trust:  False 
Remediation Phase:  0 
Date Entered In Computer:  3/21/2012 
Spill Record Last Update:  3/29/2012 
Spiller Name:  Not reported 
Spiller Company:  NATIONAL GRID NIMO 
Spiller Address:  Not reported 
Spiller City,St,Zip:  NY 
Spiller Company:  999 
Contact Name:  TOM FLYNN 
Contact Phone:  (518) 848-7440 
DEC Memo:  3/22/12-Hydraulic line on bucket truck had leaking fitting. ~5’ di 

stain beneath truck on crushed stone inside substation fence. Spill
 pads on stone. Mechanic will repair fitting so truck can be moved.
 Cleanup crew enroute to scrape up stained soil. tdl.3/29/12 - per
 e-mail from Barb S.: "hydraulic oil spill inside substation. cleanup
 completed by EPS on 3/22/12."

Remarks:  cleanup pending 

Material:
Site ID: 462197 
Operable Unit ID:  1212265 
Operable Unit:  01 
Material ID:  2210131 
Material Code:  0010 
Material Name:  Hydraulic Oil 
Case No.:  Not reported 
Material FA:  Petroleum 
Quantity:  3 
Units:  Gallons 
Recovered:  Not reported 
Resource Affected:  Not reported 
Oxygenate:  False 

Tank Test:
Site ID: Not reported 
Spill Tank Test:  Not reported 
Tank Number:  Not reported 
Tank Size:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 
Leak Rate:  Not reported 
Gross Fail:  Not reported 
Modified By:  Not reported 
Last Modified:  Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation Site Database(s) 

EDR ID Number 
EPA ID Number 

Not reportedTest Method: 

NAT GRID SCHOHARIE SUBSTATION MIX LN (Continued) S111738634

MAP FINDINGS 

A4 423 MAIN ST HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD NY Spills 
SW 423 MAIN ST (RT 30)
1/8-1/4 SCHOHARIE, NY 
0.228 mi.
 
1206 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
 

SPILLS: 
Lower Facility ID: 1107590 

DER Facility ID:  409879 
Actual: Facility Type:  ER 
611 ft. 

Relative: 

Site ID:  455295 
DEC Region:  4 
Spill Number:  1107590 
Spill Date:  8/28/2011 
Spill Cause:  Other 
Spill Class:  Known release that creates a file or hazard. DEC Response. Unknown 

Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)
Spill Closed Date:  3/14/2012 
SWIS:  4842 
Investigator:  TDLANE 
Referred To:  Not reported 
Reported to Dept:  9/12/2011 
CID:  Not reported 
Water Affected:  SCHOHARIE CREEK 
Spill Source:  Private Dwelling 
Spill Notifier:  DEC 
Cleanup Ceased:  Not reported 
Cleanup Meets Std:  False 
Last Inspection:  Not reported 
Recommended Penalty:  False 
UST Trust:  False 
Remediation Phase:  0 
Date Entered In Computer:  9/15/2011 
Spill Record Last Update:  3/29/2012 
Spiller Name:  Not reported 
Spiller Company:  HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD 
Spiller Address:  Not reported 
Spiller City,St,Zip:  NY 
Spiller Company:  999 
Contact Name:  Not reported 
Contact Phone:  Not reported 
DEC Memo:  flooding from Hurricane Irene; Schoharie Co. PIN #055729/1&2/11-Clean 

Harbors responded and used vacuum truck to evacuate oil from
 basement. Invoices can be found under spill #1106217. (KG)

Remarks:  flooding from Hurricane Irene 

Material:
Site ID: 455295 
Operable Unit ID:  1205446 
Operable Unit:  01 
Material ID:  2202298 
Material Code:  0001A 
Material Name:  #2 Fuel Oil 
Case No.:  Not reported 
Material FA:  Petroleum 

S111238846 
N/A 
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Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

423 MAIN ST HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD (Continued) S111238846

Quantity:  Not reported
Units:  Gallons
Recovered:  Not reported
Resource Affected:  Not reported
Oxygenate:  False

Tank Test:
Site ID:  Not reported
Spill Tank Test:  Not reported
Tank Number:  Not reported
Tank Size:  Not reported
Test Method:  Not reported
Leak Rate:  Not reported
Gross Fail:  Not reported
Modified By:  Not reported
Last Modified:  Not reported
Test Method: Not reported

A5 419 MAIN ST HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD NY Spills S111238847 
SW 419 MAIN ST (RT 30) N/A 
1/8-1/4 SCHOHARIE, NY 
0.249 mi.
 
1317 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
 

Relative: SPILLS: 
Lower Facility ID: 1107591 

DER Facility ID:  409880 
Actual: Facility Type:  ER 
611 ft. Site ID:  455296 

DEC Region:  4 
Spill Number:  1107591 
Spill Date:  8/28/2011 
Spill Cause:  Other 
Spill Class:  Known release that creates a file or hazard. DEC Response. Unknown 

Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)
Spill Closed Date:  3/21/2012 
SWIS:  4842 
Investigator:  TDLANE 
Referred To:  Not reported 
Reported to Dept:  9/12/2011 
CID:  Not reported 
Water Affected:  SCHOHARIE CREEK 
Spill Source:  Private Dwelling 
Spill Notifier:  DEC 
Cleanup Ceased:  Not reported 
Cleanup Meets Std:  False 
Last Inspection:  Not reported 
Recommended Penalty:  False 
UST Trust:  False 
Remediation Phase:  0 
Date Entered In Computer:  9/15/2011 
Spill Record Last Update:  3/29/2012 
Spiller Name:  Not reported 
Spiller Company:  HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD 
Spiller Address:  Not reported 
Spiller City,St,Zip:  NY 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

MAP FINDINGS 

419 MAIN ST HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD (Continued) S111238847

Spiller Company: 999 
Contact Name:  Not reported 
Contact Phone:  Not reported 
DEC Memo:  flooding from Hurricane Irene; Schoharie Co. PIN #05572On September 

11th, Op-Tech mobilized a vacuum truck to this location to pump out
 oil/water mix. The work was billed under invoice #70531 which can be
 found under spill #1106217. Triage work has been completed and this
 spill can be closed. (KG)

Remarks:  flooding from Hurricane Irene 

Material:
Site ID: 455296 
Operable Unit ID:  1205447 
Operable Unit:  01 
Material ID:  2202299 
Material Code:  0001A 
Material Name:  #2 Fuel Oil 
Case No.:  Not reported 
Material FA:  Petroleum 
Quantity:  Not reported 
Units:  Gallons 
Recovered:  Not reported 
Resource Affected:  Not reported 
Oxygenate:  False 

Tank Test:
Site ID: Not reported 
Spill Tank Test:  Not reported 
Tank Number:  Not reported 
Tank Size:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 
Leak Rate:  Not reported 
Gross Fail:  Not reported 
Modified By:  Not reported 
Last Modified:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 

6 OTTMAN & ENDERS MAIN ST RT 30 FLOOD NY Spills S111237670 
SW MAIN ST (409) RT 30 HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD CREEK  N/A 
1/4-1/2 SCHOHARIE, NY 
0.298 mi. 
1572 ft. 

Relative: SPILLS: 
Lower Facility ID:  1106217 

DER Facility ID: 408502 
Actual: Facility Type: ER 
611 ft. Site ID: 453895 

DEC Region: 4 
Spill Number: 1106217 
Spill Date: 8/29/2011 
Spill Cause: Other 
Spill Class: Known release that creates a file or hazard. DEC Response. 

                    Unable/unwilling Respons ble Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)
Spill Closed Date:  Not Closed 
SWIS: 4842 
Investigator: TDLANE 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

MAP FINDINGS 

OTTMAN & ENDERS MAIN ST RT 30 FLOOD (Continued) S111237670 

Referred To: Not reported 
Reported to Dept:  8/29/2011 
CID:  Not reported 
Water Affected:  SCHOHARIE CREEK 
Spill Source:  Non Major Facility > 1,100 gal 
Spill Notifier:  DEC 
Cleanup Ceased:  Not reported 
Cleanup Meets Std:  False 
Last Inspection:  8/29/2011 
Recommended Penalty:  False 
UST Trust:  False 
Remediation Phase:  1 
Date Entered In Computer:  8/29/2011 
Spill Record Last Update:  4/19/2012 
Spiller Name:  BOB OTTMAN 
Spiller Company:  HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD @ OTTMAN & ENDERS 
Spiller Address:  MAIN STREET 
Spiller City,St,Zip:  SCHOHORIE, NY 
Spiller Company:  999 
Contact Name:  CALLER 
Contact Phone:  Not reported 
DEC Memo:  8/29/11, 11:30 - PNB telecon w/ECO Terrell, gas & diesel tanks 

surrounded by water, relayed to TDL.1300-ASTs tipped over. 20k gas
 tank dripping in containment. O/W sep full gas.1900-Vacced out 20k
 gas AST, ~200 g. + o/w separator drain.-Vacced red oil puddle in

                    neighbor backyard, l kely from their bsmt tank. -Skimmed yellow oil
 film from their swimming pool and padded. tdl.All cleanup costs in
 Schoharie County associated with Hurricane Irene will be managed
 under this PIN.

Remarks:  3 20000 Tanks fell over due to flooding associated with hurricane 
Irene.

Material:
Site ID: 453895 
Operable Unit ID:  1204051 
Operable Unit:  01 
Material ID:  2200790 
Material Code:  0009 
Material Name:  Gasoline 
Case No.:  Not reported 
Material FA:  Petroleum 
Quantity:  Not reported 
Units:  Not reported 
Recovered:  Not reported 
Resource Affected:  Not reported 
Oxygenate:  False 

Tank Test:
Site ID: Not reported 
Spill Tank Test:  Not reported 
Tank Number:  Not reported 
Tank Size:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 
Leak Rate:  Not reported 
Gross Fail:  Not reported 
Modified By:  Not reported 
Last Modified:  Not reported 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation Site Database(s) 

EDR ID Number 
EPA ID Number 

Not reportedTest Method: 

OTTMAN & ENDERS MAIN ST RT 30 FLOOD (Continued) S111237670

MAP FINDINGS 

7 SCHOHARIE COUNTY JAIL DEPOT LN NY Spills S110751216 
SW 157 DEPOT LN N/A 
1/4-1/2 SCHOHARIE, NY 
0.368 mi. 
1942 ft. 

Relative: SPILLS: 
Lower Facility ID: 1010043 

DER Facility ID:  398552 
Actual: Facility Type:  ER 
606 ft. Site ID:  443628 

DEC Region:  4 
Spill Number:  1010043 
Spill Date:  12/18/2010 
Spill Cause:  Unknown 
Spill Class:  Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response. 

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Spill Closed Date:  12/23/2010 
SWIS:  4842 
Investigator:  TDLANE 
Referred To:  Not reported 
Reported to Dept:  12/21/2010 
CID:  Not reported 
Water Affected:  Not reported 
Spill Source:  Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other 
Spill Notifier:  Responsible Party 
Cleanup Ceased:  Not reported 
Cleanup Meets Std:  False 
Last Inspection:  Not reported 
Recommended Penalty:  False 
UST Trust:  False 
Remediation Phase:  0 
Date Entered In Computer:  12/21/2010 
Spill Record Last Update:  12/27/2010 
Spiller Name:  Not reported 
Spiller Company:  SCHOHARIE COUNTY JAIL 
Spiller Address:  Not reported 
Spiller City,St,Zip:  NY 
Spiller Company:  999 
Contact Name:  BEN COOPER 
Contact Phone:  Not reported 
DEC Memo:  No DEC response req’d. tdl. 
Remarks:  spill to containment bucket and paved surface 

Material:

Site ID: 443628
 
Operable Unit ID:  1194079
 
Operable Unit:  01
 
Material ID:  2189725
 
Material Code:  0001A
 
Material Name:  #2 Fuel Oil
 
Case No.:  Not reported
 
Material FA:  Petroleum
 
Quantity:  Not reported
 
Units:  Gallons
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

SCHOHARIE COUNTY JAIL DEPOT LN (Continued) S110751216

Recovered: Not reported 
Resource Affected:  Not reported 
Oxygenate:  False 

Tank Test:
Site ID: Not reported 
Spill Tank Test:  Not reported 
Tank Number:  Not reported 
Tank Size:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 
Leak Rate:  Not reported 
Gross Fail:  Not reported 
Modified By:  Not reported 
Last Modified:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 

8 DPW YARD NY Spills S111317652 
SW 393 MAIN ST N/A 
1/4-1/2 SCHOHARIE, NY 12157 
0.378 mi. 
1998 ft. 

Relative: SPILLS: 
Lower Facility ID: 1108672 

DER Facility ID: 414537 
Actual: Facility Type: ER 
610 ft. Site ID:
 456413 

DEC Region:
 4 
Spill Number:
 1108672 
Spill Date:
 8/28/2011 
Spill Cause:
 Human Error 
Spill Class:
 Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response. 

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Spill Closed Date:
  10/11/2011 
SWIS:
 4842 
Investigator:
 TDLANE 
Referred To:
 Not reported 
Reported to Dept:
 10/10/2011 
CID:
 Not reported 
Water Affected:
 SCHOHARIE CREEK 
Spill Source:
 Commercial/Industrial 
Spill Notifier:
 Other 
Cleanup Ceased:
 Not reported 
Cleanup Meets Std:
 False 
Last Inspection:
 9/30/2011 
Recommended Penalty:
 False 
UST Trust:
 False 
Remediation Phase:
 0 
Date Entered In Computer:
 10/10/2011 
Spill Record Last Update:
 7/20/2012 
Spiller Name:
 BEN COOPER 
Spiller Company:
 DPW (HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD) 
Spiller Address:
 393 MAIN ST 
Spiller City,St,Zip:
 SCHOHARIE, NY 
Spiller Company:
 999 
Contact Name:
 BEN COOPER 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

MAP FINDINGS 

DPW YARD (Continued) S111317652 

Contact Phone: Not reported 
DEC Memo:  PBS inspection. Flood residual. tdl. (Hurricane Irene flood) 
Remarks:  1-2 GAL SPILL OF MOTOR OIL AT HIGHWAY GARAGE. CONTAINED, AND CLEAN UP 

IN PROGRESS (Hurricane Irene flood)

Material:
Site ID: 456413 
Operable Unit ID:  1206549 
Operable Unit:  01 
Material ID:  2203659 
Material Code:  0015 
Material Name:  Motor Oil 
Case No.:  Not reported 
Material FA:  Petroleum 
Quantity:  2 
Units:  Gallons 
Recovered:  Not reported 
Resource Affected:  Not reported 
Oxygenate:  False 

Tank Test:
Site ID: Not reported 
Spill Tank Test:  Not reported 
Tank Number:  Not reported 
Tank Size:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 
Leak Rate:  Not reported 
Gross Fail:  Not reported 
Modified By:  Not reported 
Last Modified:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 

Facility ID:  1111284 
DER Facility ID:  410957 
Facility Type:  ER 
Site ID:  459173 
DEC Region:  4 
Spill Number:  1111284 
Spill Date:  12/19/2011 
Spill Cause:  Unknown 
Spill Class:  Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response. 

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Spill Closed Date:  Not Closed 
SWIS:  4842 
Investigator:  TDLANE 
Referred To:  Not reported 
Reported to Dept:  12/19/2011 
CID:  Not reported 
Water Affected:  Not reported 
Spill Source:  Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other 
Spill Notifier:  Other 
Cleanup Ceased:  Not reported 
Cleanup Meets Std:  False 
Last Inspection:  Not reported 
Recommended Penalty:  False 
UST Trust:  False 
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Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

MAP FINDINGS 

DPW YARD (Continued) S111317652

Remediation Phase: 1
 
Date Entered In Computer:  12/19/2011
 
Spill Record Last Update:  6/1/2012
 
Spiller Name:  Not reported
 
Spiller Company:  DPW
 
Spiller Address:  Not reported
 
Spiller City,St,Zip:  ***Update***, ZZ
 
Spiller Company:  001
 
Contact Name:  GEORGE
 
Contact Phone:  Not reported
 
DEC Memo:  Site investigation prior to new UST installation in area of historic
 

UST. tdl.2/2/12-MW2 has 66 ppm tvoc. 2/10/12-stip r4-436
 sent.5/9/12-stip executed.5/29/12-investigation plan rec’d. At least
 3 additional downgrade MWs.6/1/12-workplan approval.

Remarks:  dpw soil sample shows oil in ground 

Material:

Site ID: 459173
 
Operable Unit ID:  1209266
 
Operable Unit:  01
 
Material ID:  2206656
 
Material Code:  0009
 
Material Name:  Gasoline
 
Case No.:  Not reported
 
Material FA:  Petroleum
 
Quantity:  Not reported
 
Units:  Not reported
 
Recovered:  Not reported
 
Resource Affected:  Not reported
 
Oxygenate:  False
 

Tank Test:

Site ID: Not reported
 
Spill Tank Test:  Not reported
 
Tank Number:  Not reported
 
Tank Size:  Not reported
 
Test Method:  Not reported
 
Leak Rate:  Not reported
 
Gross Fail:  Not reported
 
Modified By:  Not reported
 
Last Modified:  Not reported
 
Test Method:  Not reported
 

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional NY_SPILL: detail in the EDR Site Report. 

9 373 MAIN ST HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD NY Spills S111738678 
SW 373 MAIN ST HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD  N/A 
1/4-1/2 SCHOHARIE, NY 
0.474 mi. 
2505 ft. 

Relative: SPILLS: 
Lower Facility ID: 1114223 

DER Facility ID:  416712 
Actual: 
608 ft. Site ID:

Facility Type:
 462265 
ER 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance EDR ID Number 
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number 

MAP FINDINGS 

373 MAIN ST HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD (Continued) S111738678 

DEC Region: 4 
Spill Number:  1114223 
Spill Date:  8/28/2011 
Spill Cause:  Other 
Spill Class:  Known release that creates a file or hazard. DEC Response. Unknown 

Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)
Spill Closed Date:  3/26/2012 
SWIS:  4842 
Investigator:  JDUTBERG 
Referred To:  Not reported 
Reported to Dept:  9/1/2011 
CID:  Not reported 
Water Affected:  SCHOHARIE CREEK 
Spill Source:  Private Dwelling 
Spill Notifier:  Affected Persons 
Cleanup Ceased:  Not reported 
Cleanup Meets Std:  False 
Last Inspection:  Not reported 
Recommended Penalty:  False 
UST Trust:  False 
Remediation Phase:  0 
Date Entered In Computer:  3/22/2012 
Spill Record Last Update:  3/26/2012 
Spiller Name:  Not reported 
Spiller Company:  HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD 
Spiller Address:  Not reported 
Spiller City,St,Zip:  NY 
Spiller Company:  999 
Contact Name:  Not reported 
Contact Phone:  Not reported 
DEC Memo:  HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD; SCHOHARIE CO. PIN #05572 (SPILL 

#1106217)9/1/11 JDU referred to home by Schoharie command center.
 Detatched garage had a black tar substance that washed into it
 covering all the walls and tools and then hardening/drying on them. A
 55 gal plastic drum with waste oil and 3 pails of hydraulic oil
 washed onto property. 500 gal Diesel fuel tank from the town barns
 behind the property washed into the yard. tank contained aproximately
 150 gal of water oil mix. Homeowner had pumped a few gallons of
 diesel fuel out of tank into a small bin that he was using to wash
 his tools in. Homeowner stated that he would put the fuel back in the
 500 gal tank when he was done using it. 9/1/11 Op-tech on site to vac
 out waste oil and hydraulic oil drums. 9/16/11 Clean Harbors on site
 to vac out 500 gal diesel tank. -JDU

Remarks:  HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD 

Material:
Site ID: 462265 
Operable Unit ID:  1212341 
Operable Unit:  01 
Material ID:  2210202 
Material Code:  0064A 
Material Name:  UNKNOWN MATERIAL 
Case No.:  Not reported 
Material FA:  Other 
Quantity:  Not reported 
Units:  Not reported 
Recovered:  Not reported 
Resource Affected:  Not reported 
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373 MAIN ST HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD (Continued) S111738678 

Oxygenate:  False

Tank Test:
Site ID:  Not reported
Spill Tank Test:  Not reported
Tank Number:  Not reported
Tank Size:  Not reported
Test Method:  Not reported
Leak Rate:  Not reported
Gross Fail:  Not reported
Modified By:  Not reported
Last Modified:  Not reported
Test Method: Not reported
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Count: 45 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY 

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s) 

SCHOHARIE U000412177 AGWAY ENERGY PRODUCTS RT 30 12157 UST 
SCHOHARIE S103572360 SCHOHARIE COUNTY ARC RT 30 RT 30 COUNTY ARC LTANKS, HIST LTANKS, NY Spills, 

NY Hist Spills 
SCHOHARIE S102112429 SCHOHARIE CO OFFICE RT 30 RT 30 MAIN ST? NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
SCHOHARIE S109204986 SCHOHARIE COUNTY HWY DEPT DPW MAIN RT 30 MAIN ST DPW NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S110772479 OTTMAN & ENDERS, INC. ROUTE 30 12157 TANKS 
SCHOHARIE S106007426 SCHOHARIE COUNTY ARC RT 30 RT 30 NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S105058056 NIMO TRANSFORMER POLE 32 RT 30 POLE 32 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
SCHOHARIE S107407928 AGWAY RT 30 RT 30 NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S102115444 VOTEC RT 30 RT 30 RT 30A? NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
SCHOHARIE 1006810507 NYS DOT REG 9 RT 30 & I 88 12157 RCRA-CESQG, MANIFEST 
SCHOHARIE S105235100 MIRABITO @ SCHOHARIE COUNTY HWY DE RT 30 COUNTY HWY MAIN ST NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
SCHOHARIE S102113076 MOYER PETRO RT 30 RT 30 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
SCHOHARIE U001844802 SCHOHARIE VOTEC CENTER RT 30A 12157 AST 
SCHOHARIE S101173800 PROBATION BLDG RT 30A RT 30A PROBATION BLDG LTANKS, HIST LTANKS 
SCHOHARIE 1000332605 SCHOHARIE VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL CEN ROUTE 30A 12157 RCRA-CESQG, MANIFEST 
SCHOHARIE 1000131082 ALBANY-SCHENECTADY-SCHOHARIE BOCES RT 30A BOCES RCRA-NonGen, LTANKS, HIST LTAN 
SCHOHARIE U004082023 SCHOHARIE VOTEC CENTER ROUTE 30A 12157 UST 
SCHOHARIE S111835350 BLACK PLASTIC DRUM BEHIND GARAGE H 340 SR 443 12157 NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE 1014399461 NYSDOT BIN 1094530 RTE 443 OVER LOUSEKILL CREEK 12157 RCRA-LQG 
SCHOHARIE S111317864 TANK IN YOUNGS FIELD RT 443 HURRIC 450 RT 443 HURRICANE IRENE FLO NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S110045245 BRAUN ESTATE RT 7 3194 RT 7 NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S108637135 NIMO TRUCK RT 443 BARTON HILL RD @ RT 443 STRUCT NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S103592666 DEPOT LANE DEMO SITE DEPOT LANE 00000 SWF/LF 
SCHOHARIE U003127262 SCHOHARIE COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WO HIGHWAY DIVISION 12157 AST 
SCHOHARIE U004064316 SCHOHARIE COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WO HIGHWAY DIVISION 12157 UST 
SCHOHARIE S100176986 SCHOHARIE CO HWY GARAGE MAIN ST RT 30? HIST LTANKS 
SCHOHARIE S106010438 SCHOHARIE COUNTY COURT HOUSE MAIN MAIN ST (284) COUNTY COURT RT NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S103939460 SCHOHARIE CO DPW MAIN ST N. MAIN ST RT 30? LTANKS, HIST LTANKS 
SCHOHARIE S104496696 OTTMAN & ENDERS N. MAIN N. MAIN ST BOX 688 RT 30 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
SCHOHARIE S109208706 AGWAY @ SCHOHARIE COUNTY DMV MAIN MAIN ST (284?) COUNTY RT 30 AG NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S109208661 SCHOHARIE COUNTY HWY GARAGE MAIN S MAIN ST (151?) COUNTY HWY RT 3 NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S109208659 FUSCO ANTIQUE STORE MAIN ST 154 N. MAIN ST RT 30? NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S109205531 SHEEN ON RD MAIN ST TO SHANNON AVE MAIN ST TO SHANNON AVE (RT 30) NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S111317284 BOZICEVICH RES MAIN ST HURRICANE I 239 MAIN ST RT 30 HURRICANE IR NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S109208663 SCHOHARIE SCHOOL BUS GARAGE MAIN S MAIN ST ? SCHOOL RT 30? NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S102115886 DMV SCHOHARIE DPW BLDG MAIN ST RT 30? HIST LTANKS 
SCHOHARIE S111238994 HERITAGE HOUSE MAIN ST HURRICANE I MAIN ST HERITAGE HOUSE NY Spills 
SCHOHARIE S102241997 SCHOHARIE SCHOOL BUS GARA MAIN ST RT 30 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
SCHOHARIE S104513581 GREAT AMERICAN MAIN ST MAIN ST VICTORY MKT LTANKS, HIST LTANKS 
SCHOHARIE S102111104 AGWAY @ DMV MAIN ST MAIN ST RT 30? HIST LTANKS, NY Spills, NY Hist 

Spills 
SCHOHARIE S109208699 DMV SCHOHARIE COUNTY DPW BLDG MAIN MAIN ST (284?) COUNTY DPW RT 3 NY Spills 

TC3433232.1s Page 21 

http:TC3433232.1s


     
     
     
     

 

Count: 45 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY 

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s) 

SCHOHARIE 
SCHOHARIE 
SCHOHARIE 
SCHOHARIE 

S105236002 
S102116322 
S111457854 
S106967848 

CO HWY GARAGE MAIN ST 
CARMAN @ OTTMAN & ENDERS 
POLE # 67 NAT GRID 
DOT HIGHWAY - TRACTOR 

MAIN ST RT 30? 
MAIN ST RT 30 
239 STATE HWY 30A 
STATE ROUTE 30 RT 30 

NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
NY Spills, NY Hist Spills 
NY Spills 
NY Spills 
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING 

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency 
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required. 

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days 
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public. 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Federal NPL site list 

NPL: National Priority List 
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority 
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon 
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center 
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices. 

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2012 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2012 Telephone: N/A 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

NPL Site Boundaries 

Sources: 

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) 
Telephone: 202-564-7333 

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6 
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659 

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7 
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247 

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8 
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774 

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9 
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246 

EPA Region 10 
Telephone 206-553-8665 

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites 
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule 
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on 
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing. 

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2012 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2012 Telephone: N/A 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens 
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority 
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner 
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens. 

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011 
Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

http:TC3433232.1s


   TC3433232.1s Page GR-2 

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING 

Federal Delisted NPL site list 

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions 
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the 
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the 
NPL where no further response is appropriate. 

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2012 Source: EPA
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2012 Telephone: N/A
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

Federal CERCLIS list 

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System 
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, 
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities 
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. 

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2011 Source: EPA
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012 Telephone: 703-412-9810
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List 

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned 
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status 
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined 
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates 
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. 
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, 
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2011 Source: EPA
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012 Telephone: 703-412-9810
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report 
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity. 

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011 Source: EPA
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011 Telephone: 800-424-9346
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 132 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list 

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal 
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database 
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste 
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that 
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the 
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste. 
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Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: (212) 637-3660
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

Federal RCRA generators list 

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators 
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database 
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste 
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate 
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. 

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: (212) 637-3660
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators 
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database 
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste 
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate 
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. 

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: (212) 637-3660
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators 
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database 
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste 
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators 
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. 

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: (212) 637-3660
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries 

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List 
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building 
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental 
media or effect human health. 

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011 Telephone: 703-603-0695
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 
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US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls 
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures, 
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation 
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally 
required as part of the institutional controls. 

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011 Telephone: 703-603-0695
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System 
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure 
properties. 

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Department of the Navy
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 Telephone: 843-820-7326
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

Federal ERNS list 

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System 
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous 
substances. 

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012 Telephone: 202-267-2180
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS 

SHWS: Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State 
Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program is the 
cleanup program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous substance sites 

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9622
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

VAPOR REOPENED: Vapor Intrustion Legacy Site List 
New York is currently re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vapor 
intrusion exposures at sites. As a result, all past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluated 
to determine whether these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor intrusion. 

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012 Source: Department of Environmenal Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9814
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/03/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists 
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SWF/LF: Facility Register 
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal 
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities 
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal 
sites. 

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2012 Telephone: 518-457-2051 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 

LTANKS: Spills Information Database 
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents 
reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking 
aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills. 

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9549 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

HIST LTANKS: Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks 
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, 
tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates 
to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the 
NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental 
Conservation. 

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005 Telephone: 518-402-9549 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005 
Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina. 

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011 Source: EPA Region 4 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011 Telephone: 404-562-8677 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma. 

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011 Source: EPA Region 6 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011 Telephone: 214-665-6597 
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 59 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land. 
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Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012 Source: EPA Region 1 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012 Telephone: 617-918-1313 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska 

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2012 Source: EPA Region 7 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012 Telephone: 913-551-7003 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada 

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2012 Telephone: 415-972-3372 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington. 

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2012 Source: EPA Region 10 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2012 Telephone: 206-553-2857 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming. 

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012 Source: EPA Region 8 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6271 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

State and tribal registered storage tank lists 

TANKS: Storage Tank Faciliy Listing 
This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk Storage Program. Tank 
information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency. 

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9543 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

UST: Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database 
Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons. 

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9549 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 
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CBS UST: Chemical Bu k Storage Database 
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in underground tanks of any size 

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: NYSDEC
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002 Telephone: 518-402-9549
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002 Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
 
Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2006
 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

MOSF UST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database 
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or 
greater. 

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: NYSDEC
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002 Telephone: 518-402-9549
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002 Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
 
Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

AST: Petroleum Bu k Storage 
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks. 

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9549
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database 
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, 
and/or in underground tanks of any size. 

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: NYSDEC
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002 Telephone: 518-402-9549
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002 Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
 
Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

MOSF AST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database 
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or 
greater. 

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: NYSDEC
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002 Telephone: 518-402-9549
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002 Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
 
Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

CBS: Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing 
These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, 
and/or in underground tanks of any size 

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9549
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

MOSF: Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing 
These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or 
greater. 
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Date of Government Version: 07/02/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9549 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian 
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal 
Nations). 

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012 Source: EPA, Region 1 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2012 Telephone: 617-918-1313 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian 
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee 
and Tribal Nations) 

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011 Source: EPA Region 4 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011 Telephone: 404-562-9424 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian 
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations). 

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2012 Source: EPA Region 5 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012 Telephone: 312-886-6136 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian 
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tr bes). 

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011 Source: EPA Region 6 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011 Telephone: 214-665-7591 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian 
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations). 

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2012 Source: EPA Region 7 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012 Telephone: 913-551-7003 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian 
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations). 
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Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012 Source: EPA Region 8
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6137
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian 
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations). 

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2012 Source: EPA Region 10
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2012 Telephone: 206-553-2857
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian 
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations). 

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2012 Source: EPA Region 9
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2012 Telephone: 415-972-3368
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing 
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks. 

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries 

ENG CONTROLS: Registry of Engineering Controls 
Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place. 

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9553
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

INST CONTROL: Registry of Institutional Controls 
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place. 

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9553
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

RES DECL: Restrictive Declarations Listing 
A restrictive declaration is a covenant running with the land which binds the present and future owners of the 
property. As a condition of certain special permits, the City Planning Commission may require an applicant to 
sign and record a restrictive declaration that places specified conditions on the future use and development of 
the property. Certain restrictive declarations are indicated by a D  on zoning maps. 
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Date of Government Version: 11/18/2010 Source: NYC Department of City Planning
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2010 Telephone: 212-720-3401
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements 
New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers 
that often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed 
to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than 
public funds and to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites. 

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9711
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing 
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1. 

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012 Source: EPA, Region 1
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2012 Telephone: 617-918-1102
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng 
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7. 

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
 
Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

State and tribal Brownfields sites 

ERP: Environmental Restoration Program Listing 
In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a $200 million Environmental 
Restoration or Brownfields Fund as part of the $1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air Bond Act of 1996 (1996 Bond 
Act). Enhancements to the program were enacted on October 7, 2003. Under the Environmental Restoration Program, 
the State provides grants to municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent of on-site elig ble costs and 100% of 
off-site elig ble costs for site investigation and remediation activities. Once remediated, the property may then 
be reused for commercial, industrial, residential or public use. 

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9622
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List 
A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may be complicated by the presence or potential 
presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or contaminant. 

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9764
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Local Brownfield lists 

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites 
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence 
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these 
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment. 
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields 
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on 
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from 
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information 
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs. 

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2012 Telephone: 202-566-2777
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites 

ODI: 	 Open Dump Inventory 
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258 
Subtitle D Criteria. 

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
 
Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

SWTIRE: Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List 
A listing of facilities registered to accept waste tires. 

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2006 Telephone: 518-402-8694
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006 Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

SWRCY: Registered Recycling Facility List 
A listing of recycling facilities. 

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2012 Telephone: 518-402-8705
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands 
Location of open dumps on Indian land. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites 
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US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs 
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this 
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported 
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. 
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry 
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, 
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments. 

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2012 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2012 Telephone: 202-307-1000
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

DEL SHWS: Delisted Registry Sites 
A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites. 

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9622
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register 
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this 
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported 
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. 
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry 
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, 
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments. 

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
 
Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

Local Land Records 

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information 
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent 
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination. 
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties. 

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2012 Telephone: 202-564-6023
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

LIENS: Spill Liens Information 
Lien information from the Oil Spill Fund. 

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2012 Source: Office of the State Comptroller
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2012 Telephone: 518-474-9034
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

Records of Emergency Release Reports 
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SPILLS: Spills Information Database 
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following: Article 12 of the Navigation 
Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs). It includes spills active 
as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date. 

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2012 Telephone: 518-402-9549
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

HIST SPILLS: SPILLS Database 
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous 
chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases, 
by anyone who has knowledge of the spills). In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing 
updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available 
from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of 
Environmental Conservation. 

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005 Telephone: 518-402-9549
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
 
Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

Other Ascertainable Records 

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators 
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database 
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste 
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous 
waste. 

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: (212) 637-3660
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data 
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data. 

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012 Telephone: 202-366-4595
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

DOD: Department of Defense Sites 
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that 
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 
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FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites 
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers 
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010 Telephone: 202-528-4285
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 112 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees 
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released 
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters. 

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2012 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2012 Telephone: Varies
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

ROD: Records Of Decision 
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical 
and health information to aid in the cleanup. 

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012 Source: EPA
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012 Telephone: 703-416-0223
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 92 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

MINES: Mines Master Index File 
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes 
violation information. 

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011 Telephone: 303-231-5959 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011 Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2012 

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System 
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and 
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011 Telephone: 202-566-0250
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act 
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the 
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant 
site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010 Telephone: 202-260-5521
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years 
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ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System 
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement 
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 
program. 

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011 Telephone: 202-564-5088
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 61 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

PADS: PCB Activity Database System 
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers 
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities. 

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010 Source: EPA
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010 Telephone: 202-566-0500
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 98 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System 
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which 
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency, 
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis. 

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011 Telephone: 301-415-7169
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 60 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database 
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity. 

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2012 Telephone: 202-343-9775
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

BRS: Biennial Reporting System 
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation 
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG) 
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA/NTIS
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011 Telephone: 800-424-9346
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Biennially 

HSWDS: Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory 
The list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also included are sites delisted 
from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-Registry sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary 
Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared. Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal 
Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State Superfund has been refinanced and changed. 
This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and will no longer be maintained as a separate entity. 
The last version of the study inventory is frozen in time. The sites on the study will not automatically be made 
Superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for listing on the Registry. So overtime they will 
be added to the registry or not. 
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2003 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006 Telephone: 518-402-9564
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006 Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
 
Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

UIC: 	 Underground Injection Control Wells 
A listing of enhanced oil recovery underground injection wells. 

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2012 Telephone: 518-402-8056
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2012 Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data 
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD 
facility. 

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2012 Telephone: 518-402-8651
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

DRYCLEANERS: Registered Drycleaners 
A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities. 

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2012 Telephone: 518-402-8403
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

SPDES: State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
New York State has a state program which has been approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
for the control of wastewater and stormwater discharges in accordance with the Clean Water Act. Under New York 
State law the program is known as the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) and is broader in 
scope than that required by the Clean Water Act in that it controls point source discharges to groundwaters as 
well as surface waters. 

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2012 Telephone: 518-402-8233
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

AIRS: Air Emissions Data 
Point source emissions inventory data. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2012 Telephone: 518-402-8452
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2012 Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations 
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater 
than 640 acres. 
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006 Telephone: 202-208-3710
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing 
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office 
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established 
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, 
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin. 

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011 Telephone: 615-532-8599
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2: Financial Assurance Information Listing 
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to 
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures 
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay. 

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2008 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2008 Telephone: 518-402-8712
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2008 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing 
Financial assurance information. 

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2012 Telephone: 518-402-8660
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List 
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings. 

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011 Telephone: N/A
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011 Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data 
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-586-8719
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing 
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations. 
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Date of Government Version: 07/06/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2012 Telephone: 518-402-8660
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database 
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals. 

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011 Telephone: 202-566-0517
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands 
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps 
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land, 
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management, 
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.S. Geological Survey
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 339 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: N/A 

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST 
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement 
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being 
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by 
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation 
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged 
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and 
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved. 

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2012 Telephone: 617-520-3000
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties 
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties 

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2012 Source: EPA
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2012 Telephone: 202-564-6023
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 106 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List 
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action 
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe 
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but 
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation. 
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations. 

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012 Telephone: 703-308-4044
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 
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US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information 
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide 
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities. 

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2012 Telephone: 202-566-1917
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 9 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS 

EDR Proprietary Records 

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants 
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants) 
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s 
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture 
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production, 
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds 
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently 
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil 
and groundwater contamination. 

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A
 
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A
 
Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 
COUNTY RECORDS 

CORTLAND COUNTY: 

Cortland County Storage Tank Listing 
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Cortland County. 

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2012 Source: Cortland County Health Department
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2012 Telephone: 607-753-5035
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/8062
 
Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

Cortland County Storage Tank Listing 
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Cortland County. 

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2012 Source: Cortland County Health Department
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2012 Telephone: 607-753-5035
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/8062
 
Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

NASSAU COUNTY: 

Registered Tank Database 
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County. 

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2003 Source: Nassau County Health Department
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2003 Telephone: 516-571-3314
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2003 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 
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Storage Tank Database 
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County. 

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011 Source: Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011 Telephone: 516-572-1000 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/8062 
Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2012 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

Registered Tank Database 
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County. 

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2003 Source: Nassau County Health Department 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2003 Telephone: 516-571-3314 
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2003 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2013 

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

Storage Tank Database 
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County. 

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011 Source: Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011 Telephone: 516-572-1000 
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/8062 
Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2012 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

ROCKLAND COUNTY: 

Petroleum Bulk Storage Database 
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Rockland County. 

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2012 Source: Rockland County Health Department 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2012 Telephone: 914-364-2605 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2012 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

Petroleum Bulk Storage Database 
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Rockland County. 

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2012 Source: Rockland County Health Department 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2012 Telephone: 914-364-2605 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2012 

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly 

SUFFOLK COUNTY: 

Storage Tank Database 
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County. 

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006 Source: Suffo k County Department of Health Services 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2007 Telephone: 631-854-2521 
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012 
Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 
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Storage Tank Database 
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County. 

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006 Source: Suffo k County Department of Health Services
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2007 Telephone: 631-854-2521
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY: 

Listing of Storage Tanks 
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Westchester County. 

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2012 Source: Westchester County Department of Health
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/16/2012 Telephone: 914-813-5161
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

Listing of Storage Tanks 
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Westchester County. 

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2012 Source: Westchester County Department of Health
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/16/2012 Telephone: 914-813-5161
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Varies 

OTHER DATABASE(S) 

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be 
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the 
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily 
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report. 

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data 
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through 
transporters to a tsd facility. 

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2012 Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2012 Telephone: 860-424-3375
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information 
Hazardous waste manifest information. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012 Telephone: N/A
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information 
Hazardous waste manifest information. 
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2012 Telephone: 717-783-8990
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information 
Hazardous waste manifest information 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Management
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2012 Telephone: 401-222-2797
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2012 Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

VT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data 
Hazardous waste manifest information. 

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2012 Telephone: 802-241-3443
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2012 Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2013
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information 
Hazardous waste manifest information. 

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: Department of Natural Resources
 
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012 Telephone: N/A
 
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2012 Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2012
 
Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2012
 

Data Release Frequency: Annually 

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs 
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily 
gas pipelines. 

Electric Power Transmission Line Data 
Source: Rextag Strategies Corp. 
Telephone: (281) 769-2247 
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data 

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity 
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all 
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers, 
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located. 

AHA Hospitals:
 
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
 
Telephone: 312-280-5991
 
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
 

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
 
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
 
Telephone: 410-786-3000
 
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
 
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
 

Nursing Homes
 
Source: National Institutes of Health
 
Telephone: 301-594-6248
 
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
 

Public Schools
 
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
 
Telephone: 202-502-7300
 
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
 
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
 
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
 
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
 
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
 
Telephone: 202-502-7300
 
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 


Daycare Centers: Day Care Providers
 
Source: Department of Health
 
Telephone: 212-676-2444
 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. 

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR 
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. 

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands 
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation 
Telephone: 518-402-8961 

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG) 
Source: United States Geologic Survey 
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images 
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image 
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection. 

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION 

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection 
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject 
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material. 
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TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS 

91238_NIAGARA ENGINE CO NO. 6 ESA 
114 FORT ROAD 
SCHOHARIE, NY 12157 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES 

Latitude (North): 42.6751 - 42˚ 40’ 30.36’’ 
Longitude (West): 74.3026 - 74˚ 18’ 9.36’’ 
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18 
UTM X (Meters): 557144.2 
UTM Y (Meters): 4724757.5 
Elevation: 633 ft. above sea level 

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 

Target Property Map: 42074-F3 SCHOHARIE, NY 
Most Recent Revision: 1994 

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in 
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration. 

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components: 

1. Groundwater flow direction, and 
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics
of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the 
geologic strata. 
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HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION 

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist 
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should 
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted. 

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways 
and bodies of water). 

FEMA FLOOD ZONE 
FEMA Flood 

Target Property County Electronic Data 
SCHOHARIE, NY YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map 

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 36095C - FEMA DFIRM Flood data 

Additional Panels in search area: Not Reported 

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY 
NWI Electronic 

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage 
SCHOHARIE YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map 

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION 

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator 
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the 
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should 
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted. 

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*: 
Search Radius: 1.25 miles

 Status: Not found

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile. 

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater 
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory 
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined 
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table. 

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION 
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW 
Not Reported 

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA. 	 All rights reserved. All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under 
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation. 
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GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION 

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional 
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary 
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil 
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes 
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils. 

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY 

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed 
at which contaminant migration may be occurring. 

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT	 GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION 

Era: Paleozoic Category: Stratifed Sequence
 
System: Silurian
 
Series: Lower Silurian (Alexandrian)
 
Code: S1 (decoded above as Era, System & Series)
 

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology 
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman 
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994). 

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY 

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil 
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information 
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns 
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps. 
The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data. 

Soil Component Name:	 TUNKHANNOCK 

Soil Surface Texture:	 cobbly - silt loam 

Hydrologic Group:	 Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained to 
excessively drained sands and gravels. 

Soil Drainage Class:	 Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth to 
water table is more than 6 feet. 

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil. 

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:	 LOW 

Depth to Bedrock Min:	 > 60 inches 

Depth to Bedrock Max:	 > 60 inches 
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Soil Layer Information 

Boundary Classification 

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability 
Rate (in/hr) 

Soil Reaction 
(pH) 

1 0 inches  8 inches
loam 
cobbly - silt

Sand. 
Gravel and 
Fragments, 
200), Stone 
passing No. 
pct. or less 
materials (35 
Granular 

Silty Sand. 
Sands with fines, 
SOILS, Sands, 
COARSE-GRAINED 

Min: 2.00 
Max: 6.00 

Min: 3.60 
Max: 6.00 

2 8 inches 30 inches
loam 
gravelly - silt 

and Sand. 
Clayey Gravel 
200), Silty, or 
passing No. 
pct. or less 
materials (35 
Granular 

Silty Sand. 
Sands with fines, 
SOILS, Sands, 
COARSE-GRAINED 

Min: 2.00 
Max: 6.00 

Min: 3.60 
Max: 6.00 

3 30 inches 65 inches 
sandy loam 
gravelly ­

Sand. 
Gravel and 
Fragments, 
200), Stone 
passing No. 
pct. or less 
materials (35 
Granular 

Silty Sand. 
Sands with fines, 
SOILS, Sands, 
COARSE-GRAINED 

Min: 2.00 
Max: 20.00 

Min: 3.60 
Max: 6.00 

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA 

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may 
appear within the general area of target property. 

Soil Surface Textures: gravelly - silt loam 
silt loam 
very stony - silt loam 
extremely gravelly - sand 
loam 

Surficial Soil Types: gravelly - silt loam 
silt loam 
very stony - silt loam 
extremely gravelly - sand 
loam 

Shallow Soil Types: loam 

Deeper Soil Types: loamy sand 
fine sandy loam 
stratified 
very gravelly - sand 
very gravelly - fine sandy loam 
gravelly - loam 
loam 
very gravelly - coarse sandy loam 
channery - loam 
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extremely gravelly - sand
 
gravelly - loamy sand
 

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS 

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental 
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an 
opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells. 

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION 

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE (miles) 

Federal USGS 1.000 
Federal FRDS PWS Nearest PWS within 1 mile 
State Database 1.000 

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION 

MAP ID WELL ID 
LOCATION 
FROM TP 

16 
15 
14 
B13 
B12 
11 
10 
8 
7 
6 
A5 
A4 
3 
2 
1 

USGS2143506
USGS2143442
USGS2143434
USGS2143373
USGS2143377
USGS2143393
USGS2143418
USGS2143376
USGS2143383
USGS2143538
USGS2143399
USGS2143400
USGS2143390
USGS2143386
USGS2143554

1/2 - 1 Mile SSW 
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE 
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE 
1/2 - 1 Mile West 
1/2 - 1 Mile West 
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW 
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE 
1/2 - 1 Mile East 
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE 
1/2 - 1 Mile SW 
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE 
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE 
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE 
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE 
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSW 

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION 

WELL IDMAP ID 
LOCATION 
FROM TP 

NY00021729 1/2 - 1 Mile SSW 

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location. 

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION 

WELL IDMAP ID 
LOCATION 
FROM TP 

TC3433232.1s Page A-6 

http:TC3433232.1s


®

 

 GEOCHECK - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY® 

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION 

LOCATION 
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP 

No Wells Found 
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GEOCHECK ®®  - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation Database EDR ID Number 
1 
WSW FED USGS USGS2143554 
1/4 - 1/2 Mile 
Lower 

Agency cd:
 USGS Site no:
 424021074183701 
Site name:
 SO 285
 
Latitude:
 424021 EDR Site id:
 USGS2143554 
Longitude:
 0741837 Dec lat:
 42.67257543 
Dec lon:
 -74.30985615 Coor meth:
 M 
Coor accr:
 T Latlong datum:
 NAD27 
Dec latlong datum:
 NAD83 District:
 36 
State:
 36 County:
 095 
Country:
 US Land net:
 Not Reported 
Location map:
 BULL GW-22 PL 1 Map scale:
 31680 
Altitude:
 610.00 
Altitude method:
 Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy:
 10 
Altitude datum:
 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic:
 Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic:
 Not Reported 
Site type:
 Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported 
Date inventoried:
 Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
Local standard time flag:
 N 
Type of ground water site:
 Single well, other than collector or Ranney type 
Aquifer Type:
 Not Reported 
Aquifer:
 SAND AND GRAVEL 
Well depth:
 205 Hole depth: Not Reported 
Source of depth data:
 Not Reported 
Project number:
 BULLGW-22 
Real time data flag:
 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Daily flow data end date:
 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0 
Peak flow data begin date:
 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00 
Peak flow data count:
 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0 
Ground water data begin date: 1947-01-01 Ground water data end date: 1947-01-01 
Ground water data count: 1 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 

2 
NE FED USGS USGS2143386 
1/4 - 1/2 Mile 
Higher 

Agency cd: USGS Site no: 424045074174601 
Site name: SO 275 
Latitude: 424045 EDR Site id: USGS2143386 
Longitude: 0741746 Dec lat: 42.67924206 
Dec lon: -74.29568872 Coor meth: M 
Coor accr: T Latlong datum: NAD27 
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 36 
State: 36 County: 095 
Country: US Land net: Not Reported 
Location map: BULL GW-22 PL 1 Map scale: 31680 
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Altitude: 640.00 
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy: 10 
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic: Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic: Not Reported 
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported 
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
Local standard time flag: N 
Type of ground water site: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type 
Aquifer Type: Not Reported 
Aquifer: SAND AND GRAVEL 
Well depth: 59.0 Hole depth: Not Reported 
Source of depth data: Not Reported 
Project number: BULLGW-22 
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Daily flow data end date: 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0 
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00 
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0 
Ground water data begin date: 1947-01-01 Ground water data end date: 1947-01-01 
Ground water data count: 1 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 

3 
NE FED USGS USGS2143390 
1/4 - 1/2 Mile 
Higher 

Agency cd: USGS Site no: 424049074174901 
Site name: SO 235 
Latitude: 424049 EDR Site id: USGS2143390 
Longitude: 0741749 Dec lat: 42.68035316 
Dec lon: -74.29652203 Coor meth: M 
Coor accr: T Latlong datum: NAD27 
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 36 
State: 36 County: 095 
Country: US Land net: Not Reported 
Location map: SCHOHARIE K-23-2 Map scale: 24000 
Altitude: 660.00 
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy: 10 
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic: Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic: Not Reported 
Site type: Date construction:Ground-water other than Spring 19560101 
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
Local standard time flag: N 
Type of ground water site: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type 
Aquifer Type: Not Reported 
Aquifer: TILL 
Well depth: 130 Hole depth: 130 
Source of depth data: Not Reported 
Project number: Not Reported 
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Daily flow data end date: 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0 

0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date: Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00 
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Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0 
Ground water data begin date: 1956-00-00 Ground water data end date: 1956-00-00 
Ground water data count: 1 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 

A4 
NNE FED USGS USGS2143400 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Agency cd:
 USGS Site no:
 424054074175402 
Site name:
 SO 278
 
Latitude:
 424054 EDR Site id:
 USGS2143400 
Longitude:
 0741754 Dec lat:
 42.68174204 
Dec lon:
 -74.2979109 Coor meth:
 M 
Coor accr:
 T Latlong datum:
 NAD27 
Dec latlong datum:
 NAD83 District:
 36 
State:
 36 County:
 095 
Country:
 US Land net:
 Not Reported 
Location map:
 BULL GW-22 PL 1 Map scale:
 31680 
Altitude:
 1250.00
 
Altitude method:
 Interpolated from topographic map
 
Altitude accuracy:
 10
 
Altitude datum:
 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
 
Hydrologic:
 Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi.
 
Topographic:
 Not Reported
 
Site type:
 Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:
 Not Reported 
Date inventoried:
 Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:
 EST 
Local standard time flag:
 N
 
Type of ground water site:
 Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
 
Aquifer Type:
 Not Reported 
Aquifer:
 ORDOVICIAN, MIDDLE 
Well depth:
 40.0 Hole depth: Not Reported 
Source of depth data:
 Not Reported 
Project number:
 BULLGW-22 
Real time data flag:
 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Daily flow data end date:
 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0 
Peak flow data begin date:
 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00 
Peak flow data count:
 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0 
Ground water data begin date: 1947-01-01 Ground water data end date: 1947-01-01 
Ground water data count: 1 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 

A5 
NNE FED USGS USGS2143399 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 
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Agency cd: USGS Site no: 424054074175401 
Site name: SO 274 
Latitude: 424054 EDR Site id: USGS2143399 
Longitude: 0741754 Dec lat: 42.68174204 
Dec lon: -74.2979109 Coor meth: M 
Coor accr: T Latlong datum: NAD27 
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 36 
State: 36 County: 095 
Country: US Land net: Not Reported 
Location map: BULL GW-22 PL 1 Map scale: 31680 
Altitude: 640.00 
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy: 10 
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic: Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic: Not Reported 
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported 
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
Local standard time flag: N 
Type of ground water site: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type 
Aquifer Type: Not Reported 
Aquifer: ORDOVICIAN, UPPER 
Well depth: 70.0 Hole depth: Not Reported 
Source of depth data: Not Reported 
Project number: BULLGW-22 
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Daily flow data end date: 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0 
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00 
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0 
Ground water data begin date: 1947-01-01 Ground water data end date: 1947-01-01 
Ground water data count: 1 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 

6 
SW FED USGS USGS2143538 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

Agency cd: USGS Site no: 424003074184001 
Site name: SO 8 
Latitude: 424003 EDR Site id: USGS2143538 
Longitude: 0741840 Dec lat: 42.66757546 
Dec lon: -74.31068973 Coor meth: M 
Coor accr: T Latlong datum: NAD27 
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 36 
State: 36 County: 095 
Country: US Land net: Not Reported 
Location map: SCHOHARIE K-23-2 Map scale: 24000 
Altitude: 598.00 
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy: 10 
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic: Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic: Not Reported 
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19650916 
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
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Local standard time flag: N 
Type of ground water site: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type 
Aquifer Type: Not Reported 
Aquifer: SAND AND GRAVEL 
Well depth: 35.0 Hole depth: 35.0 
Source of depth data: Not Reported 
Project number: Not Reported 
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Daily flow data end date: 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0 
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00 
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0 
Ground water data begin date: 1965-09-16 Ground water data end date: 1965-09-16 
Ground water data count: 1 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 

7 
ENE FED USGS USGS2143383 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Agency cd:
 USGS Site no:
 424042074172501 
Site name:
 SO 284
 
Latitude:
 424042 EDR Site id:
 USGS2143383 
Longitude:
 0741725 Dec lat:
 42.67840874 
Dec lon:
 -74.28985523 Coor meth:
 M 
Coor accr:
 T Latlong datum:
 NAD27 
Dec latlong datum:
 NAD83 District:
 36 
State:
 36 County:
 095 
Country:
 US Land net:
 Not Reported 
Location map:
 BULL GW-22 PL 1 Map scale:
 31680 
Altitude:
 630.00 
Altitude method:
 Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy:
 10 
Altitude datum:
 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic:
 Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic:
 Not Reported 
Site type:
 Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported 
Date inventoried:
 Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
Local standard time flag:
 N 
Type of ground water site:
 Single well, other than collector or Ranney type 
Aquifer Type:
 Not Reported 
Aquifer:
 SAND 
Well depth:
 148 Hole depth: Not Reported 
Source of depth data:
 Not Reported 
Project number:
 BULLGW-22 
Real time data flag:
 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Daily flow data end date:
 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0 
Peak flow data begin date:
 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00 
Peak flow data count:
 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0 
Ground water data begin date: 1947-01-01 Ground water data end date: 1947-01-01 
Ground water data count: 1 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation Database EDR ID Number 
8 
East FED USGS USGS2143376 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

Agency cd: Site no:USGS 424037074172201 
Site name: SO 5 
Latitude: EDR Site id:424037 USGS2143376 
Longitude: Dec lat:0741722 42.67701986 
Dec lon: Coor meth:-74.28902194 M 
Coor accr: Latlong datum:T NAD27 
Dec latlong datum: District:NAD83 36 
State: County:36 095 
Country: Land net:US Not Reported 
Location map: Map scale:SCHOHARIE K-23-2 24000 
Altitude: 620.00 
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy: 10 
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic: Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic: Not Reported 
Site type: Date construction:Ground-water other than Spring 19651013 
Date inventoried: Mean greenwich time offset:Not Reported EST 
Local standard time flag: N 
Type of ground water site: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type 
Aquifer Type: Not Reported 
Aquifer: TILL 
Well depth: Hole depth:35.0 35.0 
Source of depth data: Not Reported 
Project number: Not Reported 
Real time data flag: Daily flow data begin date:Not Reported Not Reported 
Daily flow data end date: Daily flow data count:Not Reported Not Reported 

Peak flow data end date:Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Not Reported 
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported 
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported 
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported 
Ground water data count: Not Reported 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 

9 
SSW FRDS PWS NY0002172 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Lower 

PWS ID: NY0002172
 
Date Initiated: Not Reported Date Deactivated: Not Reported
 
PWS Name: TWIN OAKS CAMPGROUND
 

BOX 469
 
MIDDLEBURGH, NY 12122
 

Addressee / Facility: 	 System Owner/Responsible Party
 
BERNARD RICHARD
 
C/O RICHARD BERNARD
 
ECKER HOLLOW ROAD
 
MIDDLEBURGH, NY 12157
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Addressee / Facility: System Owner/Responsible Party 
BERNARD RICHARD 
C/O RICHARD BERNARD 
ECKER HOLLOW ROAD 
MIDDLEBURGH, NY 12157 

Facility Latitude: 42 39 56 074 18 36Facility Longitude: 
City Served: MIDDLEBURGH (T) 
Treatment Class Not Reported Population: Not Reported 

Violations information not reported. 

10 
NNE FED USGS USGS2143418 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Agency cd: USGS Site no: 424106074174501 
Site name: SO 273 
Latitude: 424106 EDR Site id: USGS2143418 
Longitude: 0741745 Dec lat: 42.68507535 
Dec lon: -74.29541067 Coor meth: M 
Coor accr: T Latlong datum: NAD27 
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 36 
State: 36 County: 095 
Country: US Land net: Not Reported 
Location map: BULL GW-22 PL 1 Map scale: 31680 
Altitude: 680.00 
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy: 10 
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic: Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic: Not Reported 
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported 
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
Local standard time flag: N 
Type of ground water site: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type 
Aquifer Type: Not Reported 
Aquifer: ORDOVICIAN, MIDDLE 
Well depth: 116 Hole depth: Not Reported 
Source of depth data: Not Reported 
Project number: BULLGW-22 
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported 
Daily flow data end date: Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported 
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported 
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported 
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported 
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported 
Ground water data count: Not Reported 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 

WNW FED USGS USGS2143393 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 
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Agency cd: USGS Site no: 424050074185901 
Site name: SO 241 
Latitude: 424050 EDR Site id: USGS2143393 
Longitude: 0741859 Dec lat: 42.68063092 
Dec lon: -74.3159671 Coor meth: M 
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27 
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 36 
State: 36 County: 095 
Country: US Land net: Not Reported 
Location map: SCHOHARIE K-23-2 Map scale: Not Reported 
Altitude: 730.00 
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy: 50 
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic: Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic: local depression 
Site type: Spring Date construction: Not Reported 
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
Local standard time flag: N 
Type of ground water site: Spring 
Aquifer Type: Not Reported 
Aquifer: Not Reported 
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported 
Source of depth data: Not Reported 
Project number: Not Reported 
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported 
Daily flow data end date: Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported 
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported 
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported 
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported 
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported 
Ground water data count: Not Reported 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 

B12 
West FED USGS USGS2143377 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Agency cd: USGS Site no: 424037074191101 
Site name: SO 209 
Latitude: 424037 EDR Site id: USGS2143377 
Longitude: 0741911 Dec lat: 42.67701983 
Dec lon: -74.3193007 Coor meth: M 
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27 
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 36 
State: 36 County: 095 
Country: US Land net: Not Reported 
Location map: SCHOHARIE K-23-2 Map scale: Not Reported 
Altitude: 740.00 
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy: 50 
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic: Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic: local depression 
Site type: Spring Date construction: Not Reported 
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
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Local standard time flag: N 
Type of ground water site: Spring 
Aquifer Type: Not Reported 
Aquifer: Not Reported 
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported 
Source of depth data: Not Reported 
Project number: Not Reported 
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported 
Daily flow data end date: Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported 
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported 
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported 
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported 
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported 
Ground water data count: Not Reported 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 

B13 
West FED USGS USGS2143373 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Agency cd:
 USGS Site no: 424036074191301 
Site name:
 SO 204 
Latitude:
 424036 EDR Site id: USGS2143373 
Longitude:
 0741913 Dec lat: 42.67674205 
Dec lon:
 -74.31985629 Coor meth: M 
Coor accr:
 F Latlong datum: NAD27 
Dec latlong datum:
 NAD83 District: 36 
State:
 36 County: 095 
Country:
 US Land net: Not Reported 
Location map:
 SCHOHARIE K-23-2 Map scale: Not Reported 
Altitude:
 760.00 
Altitude method:
 Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy:
 50 
Altitude datum:
 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic:
 Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic:
 local depression 
Site type:
 Spring Date construction: Not Reported 
Date inventoried:
 Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
Local standard time flag:
 N 
Type of ground water site:
 Spring 
Aquifer Type:
 Not Reported 
Aquifer:
 Not Reported 
Well depth:
 Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported 
Source of depth data:
 Not Reported 
Project number:
 Not Reported 
Real time data flag:
 Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported 
Daily flow data end date:
 Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported 
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported 
Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported 
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported 
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported 
Ground water data count: Not Reported 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation Database EDR ID Number 
14 
NNE FED USGS USGS2143434 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Agency cd:
 USGS Site no: 424114074174701 
Site name:
 SO 291 
Latitude:
 424114 EDR Site id: USGS2143434 
Longitude:
 0741747 Dec lat: 42.68729756 
Dec lon:
 -74.29596614 Coor meth: M 
Coor accr:
 T Latlong datum: NAD27 
Dec latlong datum:
 NAD83 District: 36 
State:
 36 County: 095 
Country:
 US Land net: Not Reported 
Location map:
 SCHOHARIE K-23-2 Map scale: 24000 
Altitude:
 660.00 
Altitude method:
 Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy:
 10 
Altitude datum:
 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic:
 Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic:
 Not Reported 
Site type:
 Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported 
Date inventoried:
 Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
Local standard time flag:
 N 
Type of ground water site:
 Single well, other than collector or Ranney type 
Aquifer Type:
 Not Reported 
Aquifer:
 SAND AND GRAVEL 
Well depth:
 68.0 Hole depth: 68.0 
Source of depth data:
 Not Reported 
Project number:
 Not Reported 
Real time data flag:
 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Daily flow data end date:
 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0 
Peak flow data begin date:
 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00 
Peak flow data count:
 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0 
Ground water data begin date: 1969-02-27 Ground water data end date: 1969-02-27 
Ground water data count: 1 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 

15 
NNE FED USGS USGS2143442 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Agency cd: USGS Site no: 424116074175301 
Site name: SO 272 
Latitude: 424116 EDR Site id: USGS2143442 
Longitude: 0741753 Dec lat: 42.68785311 
Dec lon: -74.29763284 Coor meth: M 
Coor accr: T Latlong datum: NAD27 
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 36 
State: 36 County: 095 
Country: US Land net: Not Reported 
Location map: BULL GW-22 PL 1 Map scale: 31680 
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 GEOCHECK - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS® 

Altitude: 640.00 
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy: 10 
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic: Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic: Not Reported 
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported 
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
Local standard time flag: N 
Type of ground water site: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type 
Aquifer Type: Not Reported 
Aquifer: ORDOVICIAN, MIDDLE 
Well depth: 106 Hole depth: Not Reported 
Source of depth data: Not Reported 
Project number: BULLGW-22 
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Daily flow data end date: 0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0 
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00 
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00 
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0 
Ground water data begin date: 1947-01-01 Ground water data end date: 1947-01-01 
Ground water data count: 1 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 

16 
SSW FED USGS USGS2143506 
1/2 - 1 Mile 
Higher 

Agency cd: USGS Site no: 423941074182901 
Site name: SO 157 
Latitude: 423941 EDR Site id: USGS2143506 
Longitude: 0741829 Dec lat: 42.6614644 
Dec lon: -74.30763435 Coor meth: M 
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27 
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 36 
State: 36 County: 095 
Country: US Land net: Not Reported 
Location map: SCHOHARIE K-23-2 Map scale: Not Reported 
Altitude: 680.00 
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map 
Altitude accuracy: 10 
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 
Hydrologic: Schoharie. New York. Area = 927 sq.mi. 
Topographic: local depression 
Site type: Spring Date construction: Not Reported 
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST 
Local standard time flag: N 
Type of ground water site: Spring 
Aquifer Type: Not Reported 
Aquifer: Not Reported 
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported 
Source of depth data: Not Reported 
Project number: Not Reported 
Real time data flag: Not Reported Daily flow data begin date: Not Reported 
Daily flow data end date: Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported 
Peak flow data begin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported 
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 GEOCHECK - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS® 

Peak flow data count: Not Reported Water quality data begin date: Not Reported 
Water quality data end date:Not Reported Water quality data count: Not Reported 
Ground water data begin date: Not Reported Ground water data end date: Not Reported 
Ground water data count: Not Reported 

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0 
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GEOCHECK ®®  - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS 
RADON 

AREA RADON INFORMATION 

State Database: NY Radon 

Radon Test Results 

County Town Num Tests Avg Result Geo Mean Max Result 
_____ ___ ________ _________ _______ _________ 

SCHOHARIE BLENHEIM 4 5.55 3.61 11.9 
SCHOHARIE CARLISLE 4 1.9 1.77 2.6 
SCHOHARIE COBLESKILL 66 5.89 3.24 89.2 
SCHOHARIE ESPERANCE 17 2.81 1.78 6.5 
SCHOHARIE FULTON 30 6.94 4.37 30.3 
SCHOHARIE GILBOA 9 3.16 1.97 13.5 
SCHOHARIE JEFFERSON 21 7.08 3.63 69.1 
SCHOHARIE MIDDLEBURG 42 7.87 3.8 43.4 
SCHOHARIE RICHMONDVILLE 15 4.74 3.12 21.4 
SCHOHARIE SCHOHARIE 50 7.4 3.69 53.8 
SCHOHARIE SEWARD 12 2.73 2.28 5.5 
SCHOHARIE SHARON 9 2.56 2.08 7.2 
SCHOHARIE SUMMIT 6 1.68 1.18 3.8 
SCHOHARIE WRIGHT 9 6.69 2.87 39.1 

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SCHOHARIE County: 1 

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L. 
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.

 : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
Not Reported
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED 

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION 

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM) 
Source: United States Geologic Survey 
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds 
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data 
with consistent elevation units and projection. 

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG) 
Source: United States Geologic Survey 
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images 
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image 
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection. 

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. 

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR 
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. 

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands 
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation 
Telephone: 518-402-8961 

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION 

RAQUIFLOW Information System 
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information 
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater 

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
 
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
 
information.
 

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION 

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit 
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital 
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Be kman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994). 

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database 
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services 
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national 
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil 
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation 
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) 
soil survey maps. 

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database 
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS) 
Telephone: 800-672-5559 
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping 
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to 
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the 
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county 
natural resource planning and management. 
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED 

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS 

FEDERAL WATER WELLS 

PWS: Public Water Systems 
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water 
Telephone: 202-564-3750 
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at 

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources. 

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data 
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water 
Telephone: 202-564-3750 
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after 

August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS). 

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
 
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
 
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.
 

STATE RECORDS
 

New York Public Water Wells 
Source: New York Department of Health 
Telephone: 518-458-6731 

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION 

Oil and Gas Well Database 
Department of Environmental Conservation 
Telephone: 518-402-8072 
These files contain records, in the database, of wells that have been drilled. 

RADON 

State Database: NY Radon 
Source: Department of Health 
Telephone: 518-402-7556 
Radon Test Results 

Area Radon Information 
Source: USGS 
Telephone: 703-356-4020 
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey. 
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at 
private sources such as universities and research institutions. 

EPA Radon Zones 
Source: EPA 
Telephone: 703-356-4020 
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor 
radon levels. 

OTHER 

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities 
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656 

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater 
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED 

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION 

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection 
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject 
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material. 
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TABLE OF CONTENTS
 

The EDR-Site ReportTM is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified in 
a search of federal, state and local environmental databases. The report is divided into three sections: 

Section 1: Facility Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 3 

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management, 
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability. 

Section 2: Facility Detail Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4 

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified. 

Section 3: Databases and Update Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 6 

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases 
for this report. 

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments. 

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice 

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from 
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL 
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, 
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice. 

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission. 

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other 
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners. 
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SECTION 1: FACILITY SUMMARY
 

FACILITY 

AREA 

FACILITY 1
DPW YARD 
393 MAIN ST 
SCHOHARIE, NY 12157 
EDR ID #S111317652 

WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facility generates hazardous waste (RCRA) NO 

Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
on-site (RCRA/TSDF)  NO 

Facility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL) NO 

Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
actions (RAATS)  NO 

Facility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS)  NO 

Facility handles PCBs (PADS)  NO 

Facility uses radioactive materials (MLTS) NO 

Facility manages registered aboveground storage
tanks (AST) NO 

Facility manages registered underground storage
tanks (UST) NO 

Facility has reported leaking underground storage
tank incidents (LUST)  NO 

Facility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS) NO 

Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
to DOT (HMIRS) NO 

WASTE DISPOSAL
Facility is a Superfund Site (NPL) NO 

Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
uncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS)  NO 

Facility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS)  NO 

Facility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS)  NO 

Facility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF) NO 

MULTIMEDIA
Facility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA 
under SARA Title III, Section 313 (TRIS)

 NO 

Facility produces pesticides and has notified EPA 
under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS) 

NO 

Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
on the TSCA list (TSCA) NO 

Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
or EPCRA (FTTS)  NO 

Facility is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS)  NO 

Facility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL) YES - p4 

POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
Facility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP NO 

TOTAL (YES)  1 
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SECTION 2: FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
 

MULTIMEDIA
 

Facility is listed in a county/local unique database 

DATABASE: State/County (LOCAL) 

DPW YARD
 
393 MAIN ST
 
SCHOHARIE, NY 12157
 
EDR ID #S111317652
 

SPILLS:
Facility ID:  1108672 
DER Facility ID:  414537 
Facility Type:  ER 
Site ID:  456413 
DEC Region:  4 
Spill Number:  1108672 
Spill Date:  8/28/2011 
Spill Cause:  Human Error 
Spill Class:  Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response. Willing 

Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Spill Closed Date:  10/11/2011 
SWIS:  4842 
Investigator:  TDLANE 
Referred To:  Not reported 
Reported to Dept:  10/10/2011 
CID:  Not reported 
Water Affected:  SCHOHARIE CREEK 
Spill Source:  Commercial/Industrial 
Spill Notifier:  Other 
Cleanup Ceased:  Not reported 
Cleanup Meets Std:  False 
Last Inspection:  9/30/2011 
Recommended Penalty:  False 
UST Trust:  False 
Remediation Phase:  0 
Date Entered In Computer:  10/10/2011 
Spill Record Last Update:  7/20/2012 
Spiller Name:  BEN COOPER 
Spiller Company:  DPW (HURRICANE IRENE FLOOD) 
Spiller Address:  393 MAIN ST 
Spiller City,St,Zip:  SCHOHARIE, NY 
Spiller Company:  999 
Contact Name:  BEN COOPER 
Contact Phone:  Not reported 
DEC Memo:  PBS inspection. Flood residual. tdl. (Hurricane Irene flood) 
Remarks:  1-2 GAL SPILL OF MOTOR OIL AT HIGHWAY GARAGE. CONTAINED, AND CLEAN UP 

IN PROGRESS (Hurricane Irene flood) 

Material:
Site ID:  456413 
Operable Unit ID:  1206549 
Operable Unit:  01 
Material ID:  2203659 
Material Code:  0015 
Material Name:  Motor Oil 
Case No.:  Not reported 
Material FA:  Petroleum 
Quantity:  2 
Units:  Gallons 
Recovered:  Not reported 
Resource Affected:  Not reported 
Oxygenate: False 

Tank Test:
Site ID:  Not reported 
Spill Tank Test:  Not reported 
Tank Number:  Not reported 
Tank Size:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 
Leak Rate:  Not reported 
Gross Fail:  Not reported 
Modified By:  Not reported 
Last Modified:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 

Facility ID:  1111284 
DER Facility ID:  410957 
Facility Type: ER 
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SECTION 2: FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS 
...Continued... 

Site ID:  459173 
DEC Region:  4 
Spill Number:  1111284 
Spill Date:  12/19/2011 
Spill Cause:  Unknown 
Spill Class:  Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response. Willing 

Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Spill Closed Date:  Not Closed 
SWIS:  4842 
Investigator:  TDLANE 
Referred To:  Not reported 
Reported to Dept:  12/19/2011 
CID:  Not reported 
Water Affected:  Not reported 
Spill Source:  Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other 
Spill Notifier:  Other 
Cleanup Ceased:  Not reported 
Cleanup Meets Std:  False 
Last Inspection:  Not reported 
Recommended Penalty:  False 
UST Trust:  False 
Remediation Phase:  1 
Date Entered In Computer:  12/19/2011 
Spill Record Last Update:  6/1/2012 
Spiller Name:  Not reported 
Spiller Company:  DPW 
Spiller Address:  Not reported 
Spiller City,St,Zip:  ***Update***, ZZ 
Spiller Company:  001 
Contact Name:  GEORGE 
Contact Phone:  Not reported 
DEC Memo:  Site investigation prior to new UST installation in area of historic 

UST. tdl.2/2/12-MW2 has 66 ppm tvoc. 2/10/12-stip r4-436
 sent.5/9/12-stip executed.5/29/12-investigation plan rec’d. At least
 3 additional downgrade MWs.6/1/12-workplan approval.

Remarks: dpw soil sample shows oil in ground 

Material:
Site ID:  459173 
Operable Unit ID:  1209266 
Operable Unit:  01 
Material ID:  2206656 
Material Code:  0009 
Material Name:  Gasoline 
Case No.:  Not reported 
Material FA:  Petroleum 
Quantity:  Not reported 
Units:  Not reported 
Recovered:  Not reported 
Resource Affected:  Not reported 
Oxygenate: False 

Tank Test:
Site ID:  Not reported 
Spill Tank Test:  Not reported 
Tank Number:  Not reported 
Tank Size:  Not reported 
Test Method:  Not reported 
Leak Rate:  Not reported 
Gross Fail:  Not reported 
Modified By:  Not reported 
Last Modified:  Not reported 
Test Method: Not reported 
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SECTION 3: DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES
 

To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly 
or quarterly basis as required. 

Elapsed ASTM days:	 Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating 
requirement of the ASTM standard. 

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT 

NY SPILLS: Spills Information Database 
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation 
Telephone: 518-402-9549 

Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following: 
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 
595.2 (from CBS regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills
 
occurring since this date.
 

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2012 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2012
 
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 12/03/2012
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Capital District Office 
547 River Street, Troy, NY 12180 
P: (518) 273-0055 F: (518) 273-8391 
www.chazencompanies.com 

Engineers Hudson Valley Office (845) 454-3980 
Environmental Professionals 

Land Surveyors 
North Country Office (518) 812-0513 

Landscape Architects 
Planners 

October 17, 2012 

Ms. Pamela Foland 
Town of Schoharie – Town Clerk 
P.O. Box 544 
Schoharie, NY 12157 

Re: Property 72.6-2-19 and 72.6-2-20, Village of Schoharie, Town of Schoharie, Schoharie 
County, New York 
FOIL Request 

Job # 91238.00 

Dear Ms. Foland: 

The Chazen Companies (Chazen) requests to inspect the following records under the Freedom of 
Information Law (FOIL): All Building Department and Assessor’s Office records for the John and Karen 
Miller property located at 114 and 118 Fort Road. Tax ID 72.6-2-19 and 72.6-2-20. Pertinent information 
may include historical property cards, deeds, building permits, CO’s, site plan maps, etc. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (518) 266-7334. 

Sincerely, 

Jennifer Kurilovitch 
Ecological and Wetland Scientist 

Chazen Engineering, Land Surveying & Landscape Architecture Co., P.C.
 
Chazen Environmental Services, Inc.
 

The Chazen Companies, Inc.
 

http:91238.00
http:www.chazencompanies.com


   
 

        

 
 

    
  

 
 
      

  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
     

  
 

 
  

  
 

  
  

  

  
     

   
    

       

 

 

 
  

 
 

Engineers 

Capital District Office 
547 River Street, Troy, NY 12180 
P: (518) 273-0055 F: (518) 273-8391 
www.chazencompanies.com 

Hudson Valley Office (845) 454-3980 
Environmental Professionals 

Land Surveyors 
North Country Office (518) 812-0513 

Landscape Architects 
Planners 

October 17, 2012 

Village of Schoharie – Village Clerk 
P.O. Box 219 
Schoharie, NY 12157 

Re: Property 72.6-2-19 and 72.6-2-20, Village of Schoharie, Town of Schoharie, Schoharie 
County, New York 
FOIL Request 

Job # 91238.00 

To Whom it May Concern: 

The Chazen Companies (Chazen) requests to inspect the following records under the Freedom of 
Information Law (FOIL): All Building Department and Assessor’s Office records for the John and Karen 
Miller property located at 114 and 118 Fort Road. Tax ID 72.6-2-19 and 72.6-2-20. Pertinent information 
may include historical property cards, deeds, building permits, CO’s, site plan maps, etc. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (518) 266-7334. 

Sincerely, 

Jennifer Kurilovitch 
Ecological and Wetland Scientist 

Chazen Engineering, Land Surveying & Landscape Architecture Co., P.C.
 
Chazen Environmental Services, Inc.
 

The Chazen Companies, Inc.
 

http:91238.00
http:www.chazencompanies.com














   
         
  

   

Arlette Meader interviewed John Wolfe and Martin Shrederis of the Schoharie Fire Department on 
October 26, 2012. They did not have any knowledge of responses to chemical or petroleum spills on the 
site. They also did not have any knowledge of fires that the Schoharie Fire Department responded to. 
They were aware of a fire in the 1950’s, which is discussed in appropriate sections of the report. 



   
     

 

Jen talked to Ann Hendrix, town historian. She said that the fort is down the road, which was attacked 
by the British in 1780. The area was pretty isolated and then developed from there into ag, residential, 
and commercial businesses. 







 

 

From: Jennifer  Kurilovitch 
To: foil@health.state.ny.us 
Subject: FOIL Request  - Miller  Property 
Date: Wednesday,  October  17,  2012  2:11:33  PM 

To Whom it May Concern, 
 
I am in the process of conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of a property located in 
the Village of Schoharie, Town of Schoharie, Schoharie County, NY. The property is owned by John 
and Karen Miller and is located at 114 and 118 Fort Road. It is identified as Tax ID 72.6-2-19 and 20. 
 
I am looking for any information your Department may have on record pertaining to the property 
including well information (well logs, potable well water sample data), septic information, site 
plans, SPDES permits, etc. 
 
Please contact me if there are any records available for the property. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Jen 

Jennifer Kurilovitch 
Ecological and Wetland Scientist 
The Chazen Companies 
547 River Street 
Troy, NY 12180 
518-266-7334 (direct) 
716-319-7575 (cell) 
jkurilovitch@chazencompanies.com 

mailto:jkurilovitch@chazencompanies.com
mailto:foil@health.state.ny.us






   
 

        

 
 

   
   

 
 
      

  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

  
   

 
    

  
     

  

 

    
   

 
  
  
  
   
  
  

      
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

Engineers 

Capital District Office 
547 River Street, Troy, NY 12180 
P: (518) 273-0055 F: (518) 273-8391 
www.chazencompanies.com 

Hudson Valley Office (845) 454-3980
 
Environmental Professionals North Country Office (518) 812-0513
 

Land Surveyors
 
Landscape Architects
 

Planners
 

October 17, 2012 

Toni Galluzzo 
Records Access Officer 
NYSDEC Region 4 
1130 North Westcott Road 
Schenectady, New York 12306-2014 

Re: John and Karen Miller Property, 
Tax ID: 72.6-2-19 and 20 
114 and 118 Fort Road, Village of Schoharie, Town of Schoharie, Schoharie 

County, NY 

Dear Ms. Galluzzo: 

We are conducting a review of the above referenced property. We wish to review records on file 
with the Department pertaining to PBS registration and spills. Information of interest includes: 

• PBS Reports 
• Tank Closure Reports/documents 
• Spill Reports 
• Report of spill closure/investigation/remediation 
• SPDES Permits 
• Well water laboratory sampling data 

Please send any correspondence concerning this matter to our Troy office. Thank you for your 
assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Jennifer Kurilovitch 
Ecological and Wetland Scientist 

Attachment: Site Location Map 

Chazen Engineering, Land Surveying & Landscape Architecture Co., P.C.
 
Chazen Environmental Services, Inc.
 

The Chazen Companies, Inc.
 

http:www.chazencompanies.com
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Arlette St. Romain Meader 

SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST / PROJECT MANAGER 

With 15 years as a professional environmental scientist, Ms. Meader has extensive experience conducting: site 
investigations and remediation, including brownfields projects, Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments; 
data collection and field inspections; soil sampling; groundwater well installation and monitoring; site remediation; and 
asbestos and lead paint surveys.  Ms. Meader also has extensive experience with the preparation of environmental 
assessments/environmental impact statements under the Federal National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). Her 
experience includes managing projects for military, municipal, commercial, resort, conservation, and private developer 
clients. 

EDUCATION 

• Bachelor of 
Science, Crop 
and Soil 
Environmental 
Sciences, 
Virginia 
Polytechnic 
Institute & State 
University, 1995 

AFFILIATIONS 

• National 
Association of 
Environmental 
Professionals 
• National Ground 

Water Association 
• Air and Waste 

Management 
Association 

TRAINING    

• OSHA 
Hazardous 
Waste 
Operations 40-
Hour Technician 
Initial Course 
and refreshers 

• CPR & First Aid 
• Environmental 

Sampling 
Theory, 2009 

• Sampling for 
Defensible 
Environmental 
Decisions, 2005 

• ASTM Phase II 
Environmental 
Site 
Assessment 
Process, 2004 

• US Dept of 
Energy 
Systematic 
Planning and 
Managing 
Uncertainty for 
Environmental 
Decision 
Making, 2002 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS 
Managed Phase I ESAs in accordance with ASTM 1527 and the Environmental Protection Agency’s All 
Appropriate Inquiries Rule. Sites have included agricultural lands, forested properties and camps, harbor 
areas, resort and golf course properties, medical centers, commercial properties, and industrial facilities. 
Other duties included training entry-level personnel to conduct thorough research, site reconnaissance and 
interviews, and draft accurate reports. During the 15 years of Phase I ESA preparation, updated reporting 
methodology to meet most recent ASTM standards and improve efficiency of report preparation and ensure 
defensibility of work product. 

ENVIRONMENTAL BASELINE SURVEYS FOR DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
Managed and conducted Environmental Baseline Surveys (i.e., expanded Phase I ESAs) for U.S. Army 
acquisition of a 1,400-acre agricultural site and a 23,000-acre ranch site, for transfer of the former Naval 
Magazine facility, for roadway easements, and for U.S. Air Force land leases. Issues included unexploded 
ordnance, a firing range, and active farm and ranch lands. Designed sampling plan, provided oversight of 
field work, and prepared report documenting results of Phase II Environmental Baseline Survey sampling for 
base realignment and closure of Naval Air Station Barbers Point. 

DUE DILIGENCE, PRE-DEVELOPMENT, AND ONGOING SAMPLING 
Prepared and implemented sampling and analysis plans for numerous due diligence projects for sites including a 
former Girl Scouts camp, a recreational vehicle sales and repair facility, a former incinerator site, a former 
munitions transfer area, and former U.S. Navy lands. Provided oversight of contractors to install soil borings 
and monitoring wells, and to excavate contaminated soil. Conducted soil sampling and well installation; collected 
samples of groundwater, soil air and stockpiles; evaluated disposal alternatives; and prepared site investigation 
reports.  Performed long-term groundwater monitoring and soil vapor extraction system monitoring for service 
station sites following underground storage tank closure. 

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROGRAM 
PROJECTS, NEW YORK 

Project Manager for Brownfields site in Albany, two Environmental Restoration Program projects in 
Franklin County, and two in Warrensburg. Contaminants include petroleum, polychlorinated biphenyls 
(PCBs), and tetrachloroethelyne (PCE). Worked with NYSDEC to develop sampling approaches to provide 
sufficient data but also minimize sampling efforts and costs. Provided oversight of Work Plan 
implementation; managed field activities that include tank closures and soil and groundwater sampling. 
Efforts include management of project budget, evaluating analytical data, and preparing reports with 
proposed remedial actions for agency review. Remedial investigation activities and remedial alternatives analysis 
tasks conducted to allow for potential future site development. 

CONCEPT PLAN STUDIES, FEDERAL NEPA, AND STATE LEVEL EA AND EIS DOCUMENTS 

Worked on multi-disciplinary teams evaluating feasibility of sites for development of military facilities. Tasks 
included: researching environmental conditions; preparing abatement costs for hazardous materials; developing 
approaches and costs for managing soil contamination; and evaluating design for applicability to Leadership in 
Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Green Building Rating System™ credits. 

Managed preparation of NEPA documents for various Department of Defense agencies. Environmental 
Assessment or Categorical Exclusion documentation for projects that included sewer line replacement, a 
telescope mirror coating facility, and land transfers. Prepared land use and recreation sections of Environmental 
Impact Statement for proposed Army Transformation to a Stryker Brigade Combat Team. 








